Electronic user’s guide released subject to "Nokia User’s Guides Terms and Conditions, 7th June, 1998".

User's Guide

9351506

Issue 2



Nokia is a registered trademark of Nokia Corporation, Finland.
Copyright (C) 1998. Nokia Mobile Phones. All rights reserved.

Nokia Mobile Phones operates a policy of continuous development. Therefore we reserve the
right to make changes and improvements to any of the products described in this guide
without prior notice.



NOKIA

6110

SWITCHING ON / OFF

MAKING A CALL

ANSWERING A CALL
ENDING / REJECTING A CALL

REDIALLING THE LAST DIALLED
NUMBER

CALLING YOUR VOICE MAILBOX
ADJUSTING THE EARPIECE VOLUME
CLEARING THE DISPLAY

LOCKING / UNLOCKING THE KEYPAD

SELECTING A USER ENVIRONMENT
(PROFILE)

Quick Guide

Press and hold

Key in area code and phone number,
then press &

>
=

& twice (with display clear)

Press and hold
Use keys on side of phone
=

Menu, then & (within 3 secs) /
Unl ock, then &

quickly (with display clear), & or @
for desired profile, OK

Phone book functions

STORING A PHONE NUMBER WITH
A NAME (WITH DISPLAY CLEAR)

RECALLING PHONE NUMBER FROM
PHONEBOOK BY ASSOCIATED NAME
(WITH DISPLAY CLEAR)

3

Key in phone number, Save, key in
name, OK

© or ®, key in first character of name,
© or ® for desired name

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Menu functions

ENTERING A MENU FUNCTION

VIEWING A MENU HELP TEXT

USER ENVIRONMENT (PROFILE)
SETTINGS:

® INCOMING CALL ALERT
* RINGING TONE
* RINGING VOLUME

TEXT MESSAGES:
® READING A TEXT MESSAGE
® WRITING AND SENDING A
TEXT MESSAGE

DIVERTING VOICE CALLS TO YOUR
VOICE MAILBOX

Menu, ® or @ to choose desired func-
tion, Sel ect

Wait for 10 seconds (with desired func-
tion displayed)

First: Menu, choose Pr of i | es,
Sel ect, choose desired profile,
Opt i ons, choose Per sonal i se, OK

Then:

® Incoming call alert: Choose
Incomng call alert,
Sel ect, choose desired alert type,
(0.4

® Ringing tone or volume: Choose
Ri ngi ng tone or R ngi ng
vol une, Sel ect, choose
desired setting, OK

First: Menu, choose Messages,
Sel ect

Then:

® To read: choose | nbox, Sel ect,
choose desired message, Read.

® To write and send: choose Wite
nmessages, Sel ect, key in mes-
sage, Opt i ons, choose Send, OK,
key in recipient's phone number, OK

Menu, choose Cal | di vert,

Sel ect, choose desired divert mode,
Sel ect, choose Act i vat e, OK,
choose Voi ce mai | box, OK

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Table of Contents

Quick Guide 3
Table of Contents 5
7
9

For Your Safety
1. Quick Start

Making Your First Call ....ooceeeuenmeeeerrecerineens 9
What's New 9
Adjusting phone tones: Profiles................ 9
Sending SMS messages:
Setting groups (‘Sets’) .eeemrmmreeeeeeeeeeennn 9

Caller groups
Other handy features...

2. Your Phone
List of Keys 10
The Display Indicators ......eeereeercseeeens 11

The Selection Keys
3. Getting Started ..
Inserting a SIM Card
Charging a Battery

Switching on the Phone
Switching off the Phone .....

4. Basic Functions .......ccevevcieicssannnnnas 16
Making a Call
Calling any of the ten last dialled
phone numbers
Speed dialling a phone number ....
Answering a Call
Calling Your Voice Mailbox
Keypad Lock (Keyguard)
Multiparty Calls
Making a new call during a call....
Making a conference call
Answering a new call during a call..
Transferring a call ..o

5

5. Phone Book Functions..
Keying in a Name ...
Keying in a Phone Number
Storing a Phone Number with a Name
(Add entry)
TIP: Quick storing
Storing a phone number only .
Recalling a Phone Number and Name ...
By Phone book’s Search function ......... 22
By scrolling when the display is clear..22
Deleting a Name and Phone Number

(Erase) 22
Caller Groups 23
Including a phone number
iN @ Caller GQroUp .. eeeeeesreeeesseeeseseereenene 23
Setting a ringing tone and
graphic for a caller group.....eeees 23
Speed Dialling 24
Other Phone Book Functions ... 25

Copying a name and phone number.....25

Copying via IR 25
Printing via IR 26
Editing a name and phone number
stored in Phone booK..........coueeeeeeeeneenns 26
Selecting a Phone book

(MEMOTY IN USE) cooevereeeeeeeveenesssssennesseeeeennees 26

Setting the view for stored names
and phone numbers (Type of view) ....... 26
Viewing the amount of free space
(Memory status)....
Service numbers (S

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



6. Menu Functions......eererererensnnennnns 28
Accessing the Menu Functions .......

By scrolling

By shortcut
Exiting from the Menu Functions .............. 28
Help Texts 29
List of Menu Functions .. SRR 1 |
Descriptions of the Menu Functlons ......... 31
Messages (Menu 1) ..eeeeemeeeeeeeeeceeseens 31

Reading a text message

(INbox = Menu 1-1) cccoveeeeeereerssssssrenreneeeeees 32

Sending a text message
(Menu 1-2 and 1-3)
Message settings (Menu 1-4)
Set specific settings
(Set 1 - Menu 1-4-1) oreeeremeresrsereinns 34
Settings common to all messages
(Common - Menu 1-4-2)
Info service (Menu 1-5)....
Fax or data call (Menu 1- 6] -
Service command editor (Menu 1-7)....36
Voice messages (Menu 1-8)....
Listen to voice messages
(MENU 1-8-1) wooeereereeeerseeeereeseseesssseeninns 37
Voice mailbox number
(MENU 1-8-2) eeeeeeeerrrrreereeessssssssseseeees
Call register (Menu 2) ..........
Missed calls (Menu 2-1)...
Received calls (Menu 2-2)...
Dialled numbers (Menu 2-3)...
Erase recent call lists (Menu 2

Show call duration (Menu 2-5).. 39
Show call costs (Menu 2-6) .... .39
Call cost settings (Menu 2-7). .40

Call costs' limit (Menu 2-7-1)...
Show costs in (Menu 2-7-2)..
Profiles (Menu 3) ...
Accessing the profiles ..
Changing profile settings
(such as incoming call alert)...
Settings (Menu 4)
Alarm clock (Menu 4-1) ...
Clock (Menu 4-2)....
Call settings (Menu 4 3]
Anykey answer (Menu 4-3-1)
Automatic redial (Menu 4-3-2).........
Speed dialling (Menu 4-3-3) .......
Call waiting options
(MENU 4-3-4) coorereereeeeeeereeseseessenern 44
Own number sending (Menu 4-3-5) 44

Phone settings (Menu 4-4)
Language (Menu 4-4-1).
Cell info display (Menu 4-4-2)..........
List of own numbers (Menu 4-4- 3) 45
Welcome note (Menu 4-4-4)............
Network selection (Menu 4-4
Security settings (Menu 4-5)
PIN code request (Menu 4-5-1)........
Call barring service (Menu 4-5-2)....46
Fixed dialling (Menu 4-5-3)...............
Closed user group (Menu 4-5-4) ......
Security level (Menu 4-5-5)...............
Change access codes (Menu 4-5-6). 49
Restore factory settings (Menu 4-6).....
Call divert (Menu 5)
Games (Menu 6)
Starting a 2-player game .......cccceeeeeene. 52
Calculator (Menu 7) ......
Calendar (Menu 8)
Infrared (Menu 9)
Receiving data via IR
Sending data via IR
Checking the status of an

IR connection 55
7. Reference Information.......cccecveeiunees 56
DTMF Tones 56

Protection Cap of the
Antenna Connector ..
Using the Batteries

Charging and discharging the battery 57

Notes for using the batteries ................. 57
Access Codes 58
Care and Maintenance .........coueerveceennnens 59
Important Safety Information ... 60
Index 63

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



For Your Safety

Read these simple guidelines. Breaking the rules may be dangerous or illegal. Further de-
tailed information is given in this manual.

ROAD SAFETY COMES FIRST / USE QUALIFIED SERVICE
@ Don't use a hand-held phone while . Only qualified service personnel

driving; park the vehicle first. must install or repair equipment.
INTERFERENCE ACCESSORIES AND BATTERIES
@ All wireless phones may get inter- Use only approved accessories and
ference which could affect per- batteries. Do not connect incom-
formance. patible products.
SWITCH OFF IN HOSPITALS c MAKING CALLS
+ Follow any regulations or rules. Ezzuirne ::riizzoggtzstwhletcphheodngn
Switch phone off near medical -
equipment. number, including the area code,
then press (3. To end a call, press
x SWITCH OFF IN AIRCRAFT @, To answer a call, press .
Wireless phones can cause inter-
. ; . EMERGENCY CALLS
ference. Using them on aircraft is -
illegal. " reran! N Ensure the phone is switched on and
in service. If the word “Clear” appears
Ig SWITCH OFF WHEN on the display above the Z key,
REFUELLING press and hold Cl ear to clear the
Don't use phone at a refuelling display. Enter the emergency number
point. Don't use near fuel or chem- (e.g. 112), then press &, Give your
icals. location. Do not end the call until

given permission to do so.

SWITCH OFF NEAR BLASTING
w Don't use phone where blasting is @EI CONNECTING TO OTHER

in progress. Observe restrictions, DEVICES
and follow any regulations or When connecting to any other de-
rules. vice, read its user's guide for de-

tailed safety instructions. Do not
connect incompatible products.

USE SENSIBLY
/ Use only in the normal position (to
ear). Don't touch the antenna un- INFRARED PRECAUTIONS
necessarily. Do not point the IR beam at any-
one's eye or allow it to interfere
with other IR devices.

7 101998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Using This Guide

The wireless phone described in this guide is approved for use on the GSM network.

A number of features included in this guide are called Network Services. They are special
services provided by wireless service providers. Before you can take advantage of any of
these Network Services, you must subscribe to these service(s) from your home service
provider and obtain instructions for their use.

WARNING!

® Use only batteries, charger and accessories approved by the phone manufacturer for
use with this particular phone model. The use of any other types will invalidate any
approval or warranty applying to the phone, and may be dangerous.

For availability of approved accessories, please check with your dealer.

® When you disconnect the power cord of any accessory, grasp and pull the plug, not
the cord.

® This apparatus is intended for use when supplied with power from ACP-7, ACP-9,
LCH-9, HFU-2. Other usage will invalidate any approval given to this apparatus and
may be dangerous.

About Labels on Your Phone

Your phone has labels on it. These are important for service and related purposes, so be
careful not to lose the label or the information there (e.g, if you replace your phone's
cover).

8 11998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



1. Quick Start

Congratulations for choosing this Nokia phone! This chapter describes how to make your
first call and gives a hint on the wealth of features that the phone offers.

Making Your First Call

@ With the battery removed, insert the
SIM card (for details, see page 12).

@ Install and charge the battery (see
page 13).

@ Switch on your phone by pressing and
holding © (see page 14).

® |f the phone asks for the PIN code,
key it in and press OK.

® To change the language of the dis-
play texts, see "Language (Menu 4-
4-1)" on page 44.

@ Wait until the operator name appears
on the display.

® Key in the area code and phone number
and press O (see also page 16).

® After the conversation, end the call by
pressing &=,

What's New

The phone provides a host of advanced
features. To mention but a few:

Adjusting phone tones:
Profiles

You can set the phone tones to function in
the desired way in different situations and

9

environments by simply selecting a proper
‘profile’ See page 40 for details.

A quick way to select a profile is as fol-

lows:

@ Press the power key (@) quickly when
the display is clear.

@ Reach the desired profile (e.g. Si | ent
to turn off all the phone tones) with ®
or © (or press @ quickly).

®) Press OK (or press and hold @).

Sending SMS messages:
Setting groups (‘Sets')

You can send a text message e.g. as a fax
by selecting the desired collection of set-
tings (‘set’) in which you have predefined
the proper settings for fax transmissions.
See page 34 for details.

Caller groups

You can set the phone to ring using the

desired ringing tone when you receive a

call from a particular phone number. See
page 23 for details.

Other handy features

Clock, Alarm clock, Games, Calculator,
Calendar, Infrared, and more.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



2. Your Phone

List of Keys

The phone is provided with the keys given below. Throughout this guide, all key presses
are represented by icons such as S and ©.

Power key
Infrared (IR) port Switches the phone on or off.

When pressed briefly when the dis-
play is clear or during a call: Enters
the list of profiles.

When pressed briefly while in the

Phone book or menu functions:

Turns the lights on for 15 seconds.
Y 7 Selection keys

Each of these keys performs the

function indicated by the text

above it.

N @ Scroll keys
Scroll through names, phone num-
bers, menus or setting options.
) Dials a phone number and answers
a call.

Vol-
ume

With display clear: Shows the most
recently dialled number.

i) Ends or rejects a call. Also exits
from any function at any time.

- Enter numbers and characters.
calls your voice mailbox when
pressed and held.

(D) Used for various purposes in differ-
ent functions.

Connectors for
external devices

Volume The upper key increases and the
keys lower key decreases the earpiece
volume.

10 01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



The Display Indicators

Display indicators inform you about the
current operation of the phone.

The indicators described below are shown
when the phone is ready for use, with no
characters entered by the user on the dis-
play. This is also called 'a clear display'.

The symbols relating to other functions
are explained throughout this user guide.

OPERATOR

i
1
|
|
i
M

&nu Hames

OPER-  Indicates in which cellular net-

ATOR  work the phone is currently
used.

Y and  Shows the radio signal strength

bar of the cellular network at your
current location. The more bars
are visible, the stronger is the
signal.

[ and Shows how much power there

bar is left in the battery. The more
bars visible, the more power
in the battery.

The Selection Keys

Below the display you can find two so-
called selection keys.

Their functions depend on the guiding
texts shown above the keys.

Guiding
texts

Selection
keys

For example, when there is the word

"Menu" above the Y key, pressing this
key enters the menu functions.

Similarly, pressing the % key under the
word "Names" allows access to the Phone
book functions.

In this user guide, the selection keys are
indicated by the relevant guiding text ap-
pearing in bold (e.g. Menu or Nanes).

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



3. Getting Started

Before you can use your phone, you must place a SIM card in the phone, install the bat-
tery, and charge the battery.

|nserting a SlM Ca rd @ Release the SIM card holder by sliding
the catch in the OPEN direction.

The phone can only be used with a valid
miniature plug-in SIM card. You obtain
the card from your network operator or
service provider.

NorTE: Keep all miniature SIM cards out of
small children's reach.

@ If the phone is on: Before inserting the
SIM card, switch off the phone (press

@) and wait for a few seconds before
removing the battery.

® The SIM card and its contacts can be
easily damaged by scratches or
bending, so be careful when you
handle, insert or remove the card.

@ To remove the battery: Press the catch
on the top of the battery (1), slide the
battery towards the bottom of the

phone (2), and lift the battery upwards
3). ® Slide the card carefully into the holder.

Ensure that the bevelled corner is up-
permost (see picture) and the gold con-
tacts of the card face into the phone.

12 11998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



® Push the card holder towards the
phone.

@ Lock the holder by sliding the catch
gently towards the base of the phone
until you hear a click. Make sure that
the holder is firmly engaged

Place the battery onto the back of the
phone as shown below. Slide the bat-
tery up the body of the phone until the
catch engages (a click is heard).

Charging a Battery

Once placed in the phone, the battery is
ready for charging.

NoOTE:

® Use only batteries and chargers
approved by the phone manufactur-
er.

® |n some vehicles, the ignition must
be on in order to charge the phone
with the cigarette lighter charger.

To charge the battery by using the
Travel Charger ACP-7:

@ Connect the plug from the charger into
the bottom of the phone.

S
™

@ Connect the charger to an AC wall out-
let.

The indicator bar at the right of the dis-
play starts rolling and the text Char g-
i ng is briefly displayed (when the phone
is on).

® |fthe battery s totally empty, it may
take a few minutes before the
charging indication appears on the
display.

® The charging time depends on the
charger and battery used. For exam-
ple, charging a BLS-2 battery takes
about 4 hours.

13 11998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



® The charger can be connected to the
phone even during a call

@ The battery is fully charged when the
indicator bar stops rolling and the
text Battery full is briefly dis-
played (if the phone is on).

@ Disconnect the charger from the AC
outlet and the phone.

If Not char gi ng is displayed, charging
is suspended. Wait for a while, disconnect
the charger, plug it in again and retry. If
charging still fails, contact your dealer.

For more information on using the
batteries, see page 57.

Battery Charge Indication

When the battery is running out of power
and only a few minutes of talk time re-
main, a warning tone is heard and Bat -
tery | owis briefly displayed.

When no more talk time remains, Bat -
tery enpty is briefly displayed (and a
warning tone is sounded) and the phone
switches itself off.

NOTE: If the warning tones have been set
off, only the display texts will appear.

Switching on the
Phone

WARNING! Do not switch on the phone
when wireless phone use is prohibited or
when it may cause interference or danger.

NORMAL POSITION: Hold the phone as
you would any other telephone with the
antenna pointed up and over your shoul-
der.

TIPS ON EFFICIENT OPERATION: As with
any other radio transmitting device, do
not touch the antenna unnecessarily
when the phone is switched on. Contact
with the antenna affects call quality and
may cause the phone to operate at a
higher power level than otherwise needed.

@ Press and hold @ until the display
lights are turned on.

® |f the phone asks for a PIN code, key
it in (appears as stars) and press OK.

See also "PIN code request (Menu
4-5-1)" on page 46 and "Access
Codes" on page 58.

NoTE: The PIN code protects your
SIM card against unauthorised use
and is usually supplied with the SIM
card.

® |f the phone asks for a security code,
key it in and press OK.

See also "Security level (Menu 4-5-
5)" on page 49.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



NoTE: The security code protects SWItChlng off the

your phone against unauthorised
use and is usually supplied with the Phone

hone.
P Press and hold for one second.

@ The name of a serv-
ice provider will ap-
pear if you are in
the service area of a
cellular network
which supports your SIM card.

Or: With the display clear, press
quickly, scroll with & or @ to Swi t ch
of f!, and press OK.

I
OPERATOR |
1
1
-

ML Hamiea

Check that the signal strength bar on
the left side of the display is at least
partly shown.

@ If any other than the "General" user
environment (profile) is selected, the
name of the profile is displayed. See

also "Profiles (Menu 3)" on page 40.

The phone can make and receive calls
only when

® it is switched on
® it has a valid SIM card fitted

® it is located in the service area of
a cellular network where your SIM
card can be used. See also "Net-
work selection (Menu 4-4-5)" on
page 46.

® the signal strength is adequate.

15 101998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



4. Basic Functions

Making a Call

@ With the phone switched on, key in the
area code and phone number by using

the - keys.

® International calls
If you key in a + character (press
& twice within one second) in
front of the country code you don't
need to worry about the interna-
tional access code.

® Editing the phone number
Use ®, ©® and Cl ear for editing.
You can remove all the characters at
once by pressing & or by pressing
and holding Ol ear . For details, see
"Keying in a Phone Number" on
page 21.

® Saving the phone number in
Phone book
Press Save, key in the associated
name, and press OK. For details, see
"Keying in a Name" on page 20.

® Recalling a phone number from
Phone book: See page 22.
® Press ™ call the number.
@ Wait for the answer and speak.

® Adjusting the earpiece volume
Use the keys on the side of the
phone. The upper key increases and
the lower key decreases the volume.

The volume can be adjusted also
when no call is in progress.

® Muting the phone’s microphone
Press Opt i ons, scroll with O or
@ to Mut e, and press Sel ect .
To unmute the microphone, press
Unnut e. Or: Press Opt i ons,
scroll to Unmut e, and press
Sel ect.

NOTE: Muting and unmuting also
affects the microphone of any ac-
cessory connected to the phone.

@ After the conversation, end the call by
pressing &=,

NoOTE: When you are using the phone with
the car kit CARK-91, you can switch from
handsfree mode to privacy mode by pick-
ing up the external handset HSU-1.

To switch back to handsfree, first press
Menu and then put down the handset
within 15 seconds.

Calling any of the ten last
dialled phone numbers

To call the last dialled number, press &
twice (with the display clear).

To call one of the ten last dialled numbers:
Press & (with the display clear), reach
with @ or @ the desired number or asso-
ciated name, and press () again.

See also "Call register (Menu 2)" on
page 37.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Speed dialling a phone
number

If you have assigned a phone number to
one of the speed dialling keys (@ to

; see page 24), you can call the phone
number as follows:

Either:
With the display clear, press the desired

speed dialling key (G to @) and then
>.

Or:

If “Speed dialling” is set on (see page 44):
With the display clear, press and hold the
desired speed dialling key (@ to @)
until the call is started.

NOTE: Pressing and holding calls your
voice mailbox.

Answering a Call

When you receive a call, the phone rings
and flashes its lights, and a relevant text is
displayed.

The phone does not ring if the "Incoming
call alert” function (see page 41) is set to
"Off" or "Beep once".

If “Incoming call alert" is set to “Caller
groups”, the phone notifies of the call only
if the caller belongs to one of the selected
groups.

@ Press & to answer the call.

When the "Anykey answer” function
(see page 43) is set on, you can answer

the call with any key except @ or @.

® |fthe network could not identify the
caller, Cal | is displayed.

® |f the caller could be identified, the
caller's phone number (or name if
stored in your Phone book) followed
by cal |'i ng is displayed.

® Pressing & rejects the call.

@ After the conversation, end the call by
pressing &=,

NOTE:

® You can answer a call at any time,
even while in the Phone book or
menu functions.

® |f the incoming call has been divert-
ed from some other phone number,
the > sign is shown after Cal | or
cal I'i ng (network service).

Calling Your Voice
Mailbox

To call your voice mailbox, press and hold
when the display is clear.

If the phone asks for the voice mailbox
number, key it in and press OK.

To edit this number later, see "Voice mail-
box number (Menu 1-8-2)" on page 37.

17 11998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Keypad Lock
(Keyguard)

The keypad can be temporarily locked to
prevent the keys from being accidentally
operated.

To lock the keypad:
With the display clear,
press Menu and then
@ within three sec-
onds. ™0 appears at
the top of the display.

To unlock the keypad:
Press Unl ock and then &.

When the keyguard is on:

® To answer a call, press @ To end
or reject a call, press . During a
call, the phone can be operated in
the normal way.

® Calls may be possible to the emer-
gency number programmed into
your phone (e.g. 112 or other official
emergency number).

Key in the emergency number and
press (. The number is displayed
only after you have keyed in its' last
digit.

® When the phone is connected to the
handsfree car kit CARK-91, the
phone can be used in the normal
way.

NoTE: When the phone is connected to the
headset HDC-9, you can lock the keypad
during a call as follows: Press Opt i ons,

scroll with @ or ® to Lock keypad,
and press Sel ect . You can unlock the
keypad in the normal way.

Multiparty Calls

Making a new call during a
call

You may have two calls in progress at the
same time (network service). One of the
calls may be a conference call.

To make a new call during a call:

@ Press Opt i ons, scroll with @ or ®
to New cal |, press Sel ect, key in
the phone number or recall it from
Phone book (see page 22 for details),
and press Cal | (or ).

The existing call is put on hold auto-
matically. The active call is indicated by
and the held call by i

To cancel the call before an answer:
Press End cal | .

@ To switch between the calls, press
Swap or .
Or: Press Opt i ons, scroll to Swap,
and press Sel ect .

@ To end the active call, press .
Or: Press Opt i ons, scroll to End
this call,and press Sel ect . The
held call becomes active.

To end both calls: Press Opt i ons,
scroll to End al | cal | s, and press
Sel ect.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Making a conference call

Up to six persons can take part in a con-
ference call (network service).

(@ Make a call to the first participant of
the call.

@ Call the second participant (see step 1 in

“Making a new call during a call" above).

@ Join the first participant in the call:
Press Opt i ons, scroll to Conf er -
ence, and press Sel ect .

@ To add a new person to the call, follow
steps 2 and 3 above. Repeat this oper-
ation, if necessary.

® To have a private conversation with
one of the participants:

® Press Opt i ons, scroll to Pri -
vat e, and press Sel ect .

® Scroll to the desired call participant
and press OK.
The other participants can continue
to converse with each other.

® Once you have finished the private
conversation, return to the confer-
ence call as described in step 3.

® To drop a single participant from the call:

® Press Opt i ons, scroll to Pri vat e,
and press Sel ect . Select the person
that you want to drop and press OK.

® Press =.
Or: Press Opt i ons, scroll to End
this call,and press Sel ect.

e Press Unhol d or &,
Or: Press Opt i ons, scroll to Un-

19

hol d, and press Sel ect .

@ To end the conference call, press &
Or: Press Opt i ons, scroll to End
al | calls,and press Sel ect .

Answering a new call during
a call

When the “Call waiting options” function
is set on (see page 44), the phone notifies
you of a new incoming call.

@ Press Answer or &,
Or: Press Opt i ons, scroll with & or
@ to Answer , and press Sel ect .

In a call list, a waiting call is indicated
with ="".

To reject the new call:

Press Opt i ons, scroll to Rej ect,
and press Sel ect .

@ To switch between the two calls,
press Swap or &,
Or: Press Opt i ons, scroll to Swap,
and press Sel ect .

@ To end the active call, press &,
Or: Press Opt i ons, scroll to End
this call,andpress Sel ect.

The held call becomes active.

Transferring a call

When you have one call active and the
other on hold, you can connect the two
calls and disconnect yourself from the call
(network service).

Press Opt i ons, scroll with @ or @ to
Transf er, and press Sel ect .

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



5. Phone Book Functions

You can store phone numbers and their
associated names in the memory of the
phone (internal Phone book) or the SIM
card (SIM Phone book).

The internal Phone book can store 50
names (of up to 16 characters each) and
phone numbers (of up to 30 digits each) at
a time.

The phone supports SIM cards which can
store up to 250 names and phone num-
bers.

In addition to storing names and phone
numbers, Phone book also offers a wide
range of functions for managing them.

Entering Phone book

You can access the stored names and
phone numbers as well as the Phone book
functions in the following ways:

® When the display is clear: Press
Nares.

® During a call: Press Opt i ons,
scroll with @ or ® to Nanes, and
press Sel ect .

Exiting from Phone book

To exit from Phone book while at its main
level, press EXi t .

To quit a Phone book function, press
Back.

To exit from Phone book any time (except
during a call), press &=.

NOTE: Pressing &= during a call ends the
active call.

Keying in a Name

When you are asked for a name in Phone
book's "Add entry” function or in any other
function:

@ Key in the name. Do as follows:

® Press the key labelled with the char-
acter you want: once for the first
character, twice for the second and
So on.

The available characters are listed

below.

,21-&1

ABC2AAAAAEC

DEF3EEEE

GHI41T111G

G>  JKL5E

MNO6OOOOBN

PQRS73%R

TUV8UUOU

WXYZ9

space, 0

(D) special characters, e.g. +
and %

upper or lower case

® |f the next letter is located on the
same key as the present one, press

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



) or @ (or wait until the cursor
appears) and then select the letter.

® To switch between upper case and
lower case, press quickly. ABC
or abc at the top of the display indi-
cates the selected case.

® To insert a number, press and hold
the key labelled with the desired
number. To switch between letters
and numbers, press and hold @.

 To insert a space, press @,
e Pressing & brings up a list of spe-
cial characters. Reach the desired

character with @ or @ and press
Use to insert it in the name.

If the character list continues on the
next screen, you can scroll between

the screens with &,
® If you make a mistake, you can remove
characters to the left by pressing
Cl ear as many times as needed.

Pressing and holding Cl ear clears the
screen.

& and @ move the cursor left and
right, respectively.

Keying in a Phone
Number

When you are asked for a phone number
in Phone book's "Add entry” function orin
any other function:

@ Key in the digits of the phone number.

@ If you make a mistake, you can remove
digits to the left by pressing Cl ear as
many times as needed.

© and @ move the cursor left and
right, respectively.

Storing a Phone
Number with a Name
(Add entry)

You can store phone numbers with associ-
ated names in the internal or SIM Phone
book.

@ With the display clear, press Nanes.

® Scroll with @ or ® to Add entry
and press Sel ect .

@ Key in a name and press OK.

@ Key in an area code and phone number,
and press OK.

® |fyou want to use the phone number
when abroad, add a + character

(press & twice) and country code
in front of the area code and phone
number.

3¢ TIP: Quick storing

@ With the display clear, key in the de-
sired phone number and press Save.

@ Key in the associated name and press
K

Storing a phone number only:

@ With the display clear, key in the de-
sired phone number.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



@ Press and hold Save. the Type of view selected is Nane,
nunber .

Recalling a Phone
Number and Name

There are several ways to access the

By scrolling when the
display is clear

names and phone numbers stored in @ Press @ or ®.

Phone book. @ Key in the first character of the name.
By Phone book's Search ® Press @ or ® until the name appears.
function @ Press Det ai | and then @ or ® to

see the name in full length and the

@ With the display clear, press Nanes. phone number associated with the

@ With Sear ch highlighted, press Se- name.
| ect. NOTE: You can ignore this step when
the Type of view selected is Nane,

® Key in the first character(s) of the de-
sired name.

@ Press OK or @ for the first name, or @ Deleting a Name and
for the last name beginning with the Phone Number (Erase)

given character(s).

You can remove names and phone num-
bers from the selected Phone book one by
one or all at once.

nunber.

® Press @ or ® until the desired name
appears or is highlighted.

® Three periods (...) after the name or
before the phone number mean that One by one

the name or number is not shown in @ Recall the name and phone number
full length. that you want to remove (see page 22).

* [EJor TH at the top of the display @ Once you are in the Details of the
shows that the name and phone given name or phone number:

number is stored in the SIM or inter- . )
nal Phone book, respectively. Press Opt i ons.
¢ Scroll with @ or @ to Er ase and

® Press Det ai | and then @ or ® to oress Sel ect .

see the name in full length and the
phone number associated with the
name.

NOTE: You can ignore this step when

® Press OK to confirm or Back to
cancel the operation.

22 111998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Alternatively: With the display clear, press
Names. Scroll to Er ase and press Se-

| ect.Scroll to One by one and press
Sel ect . Recall the desired name and/or
phone number from Phone book and press
Er ase. Press OK to confirm.

All at once

@ With the display clear, press Nanes.

® Scroll with @ or ® to Er ase and
press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to Er ase al | and press Se-
lect.

@ Scroll to the Phone book to be cleared
(Phone or SI Mcar d) and press Se-
|l ect.

® At the prompt Are you sure?,
press OK to clear the selected Phone
book or Back to cancel the operation.
If you pressed OK, key in the security
code and press OK.

Caller Groups

You can set the phone to sound a specific
ringing tone and flash the desired graphic
on the display when you receive a call
from a particular phone number.

For this, first include a phone number in
the desired caller group. Then, define a
ringing tone and graphic for this group.

NOTE: You can set the phone to ring only
upon calls from phone numbers that be-
long to a specific caller group. See "Pro-
files (Menu 3)" on page 40.

Including a phone number in
a caller group

@ Recall the desired name and phone
number (see page 22).

@ Once you are in the Details of the
given name or phone number: Press
Opt i ons, scroll with Q@ or Pto
Cal | er groups,andpressSel ect .

@ Scroll to the desired caller group and
press Sel ect .

Setting a ringing tone and
graphic for a caller group

@ With the display clear, press Nanes.

® Scroll with @ or D to Cal | er
gr oups and press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to one of the caller groups and
press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to one of the following functions
and press Sel ect .

Renane group
Key in the name and press OK.

G oup ringing tone

Scroll to the desired tone and press OK.
Preset is the tone selected for the
currently selected profile (see page 41).

G oup graphic:

Scroll to On, OF f, Vi ew gr aphi c,
Send via IR Send graphic
(send via SMS), and press Sel ect .

® If you selected Send gr aphi ¢ (net-
work service), key in the recipient's

23 101998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



phone number or recall it from Phone
book and press OK.

For downloading a new graphic to your
phone via IR, see also "Infrared (Menu 9)
on page 54.

"

After you have downloaded a graphic,
scroll to Vi ew gr aphi c or Save

gr aphi c and press Sel ect . If you
selected Save gr aphi c, reach the de-
sired caller group and press Sel ect .

Speed Dialling

You can set any of the number keys

to to function as a speed dialling key.

For this, you need to assign a phone
number to the desired number key.

See also "Speed dialling a phone number”
on page 17.

Specifying a speed dialling key
@ With the display clear, press Nanes.

® Scroll with @ or @® to Speed
di al s and press Sel ect .

@) Scroll through the current speed dial-
ling assignments.

If a phone number is assigned to a key,
the phone number (or name) and
Opt i ons are shown.

If no phone number is assigned to a
key, Assi gn is shown.

NoTE: Assi gn is also shown when the
phone has automatically assigned a
phone number to a speed dialling key.

@ Do one of the following:

® To assign a phone number to an
empty speed dialling key or change
an assignment made by the phone:
Press Assi gn, scroll to the desired
name or phone number, and press OK.

® To check or edit an existing speed
dialling assignment: Press Opt i ons,
scroll to one of the following func-
tions and press Sel ect .

Vi ew nunber
Shows the phone number associat-
ed with the name.

Change

Allows you to change the assigned
name and phone number. Scroll to
the desired name or phone number
and press OK.

Erase

Removes the speed dialling assign-
ment that you have made. Press OK
to confirm or Back to cancel the
operation.

Using the speed dialling keys

You can use the speed dialling keys in ei-
ther of the following ways:

Either:

With the display clear, press the desired
speed dialling key (G to @) and then
>,

Or:

If “Speed dialling” is set on (see page 44):
With the display clear, press and hold the

desired speed dialling key (@ to =)
until the call is started.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



NOTE: Pressing and holding calls your
voice mailbox.

Other Phone Book
Functions

Copying a name and phone
number

You can copy names and phone numbers
all at once or one by one from the phone
to the SIM card or vice versa.

@ With the display clear, press Nanes.

® Scroll with @ or @ to Copy and press
Sel ect.

® Reach the desired copying direction
(from phone to card or vice versa) and
press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to Copy al | orOne by one
and press Sel ect .

® If you selected Copy al |, do as fol-
lows:

® Select whether to keep or erase the
original names and phone numbers
and press Sel ect .

e AtStart copyi ng?, press OKto
confirm or Back to cancel the oper-
ation.

If you selected One by one, do as
follows:

® Select whether to keep or erase the
original name and phone number
and press Sel ect .

® Reach the name and/or phone

number to be copied. Press Copy to
start copying or Back to cancel the
operation.

If the name is too long for the target
Phone book, the name is shortened as
much as necessary.

If the name already exists in the target
Phone book but the associated phone
number is different, an ordinal number is
added to the end of the name.

Alternative way for one by one copying

@ Recall the name and phone number
that you want to copy (see page 22).

@ Once you are in the Details of the
given name or phone number: Press
Opt i ons, scroll with Q@ or Pto
Copy, and press Sel ect .

@) Select whether to keep or erase the
original name and phone number and
press Sel ect .

Copying via IR

Via the phone's infrared (IR) port, you can
copy names and phone numbers to a sim-
ilar phone and a compatible PC provided
with an appropriate application.

Copying a name and phone number
from your phone

@ Recall the name and phone number to
be copied (see page 22).

(@ Make sure that the other phone is set
to receive data via its IR port.

@ Once you are in the Details of the given
name or phone number: Press Op-

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



ti ons, scroll with @ or ® to Send
via | R and press Sel ect.

Copying a name and phone number to
your phone

To copy names and phone number from
another similar phone, you need to first
set your phone to receive data through its
IR port by entering the Infrared menu
(Menu 9). Then, the user of the other
phone sends a name and phone number
("business card") as described above.

Once the name and phone number are
copied, scroll to Show Save or Di s-
car d, and press OK.

Printing via IR
You can print names and phone numbers

from Phone book to a compatible printer
via the phone's infrared (IR) port.

@ Recall the name and phone number
that you want to print (see page 22).

@ Once you are in the Details of the
given name or phone number: Press

Opt i ons, scroll with Qor®to

Print via IR and press Sel ect .

Editing a name and phone
number stored in Phone
book

@ Recall the name or phone number that
you want to edit (see page 22).

@ Once you are in the Details of the
given name or phone number: Press &
or @ for the phone number or name,

26

press Opt i ons, scroll to Edi t and
press Sel ect .

@ Edit the phone number (see page 21) or
name (see page 20) and press OK.

@ If you edited the name, scroll to Re-
pl ace (replaces original name) or
Create entry and press Sel ect .

Selecting a Phone book
(Memory in use)

You can store names and phone numbers
in the internal or SIM Phone book.

To select a Phone book for use:

@ With the display clear, press Nanes.

® Scroll with @ or @ to Opt i ons and
press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to Menory i n use and press
Sel ect.

@ Scroll to SI M car d or Phone and
press OK.

Norte: After the SIM card is changed, the
SIM Phone book is automatically selected.

Setting the view for stored
names and phone numbers
(Type of view)

The phone can show the stored phone
numbers and names in three different
ways (‘views').

To select a view:

@ With the display clear, press Nanes.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



® Scroll with @ or @ to Opt i ons and
press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to Type of vi ewand press
Sel ect.

@ Scroll to one of the following options
and press OK: Lar ge font (shows
one name at a time), Nane | i st
(shows three names at a time), Nane,
nunber.

Viewing the amount of free
space (Memory status)

You can check how many names and
phone numbers are stored and can still be
stored in each Phone book.

@ With the display clear, press Nanes.

® Scroll with @ or @ to Opt i ons and
press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to Menory st at us and press
Sel ect.

@ Press @ or @ for the following infor-
mation on each Phone book:

® in use:number of currently
stored names and phone numbers

e free:number of names and phone
numbers that still can be stored

Service numbers
(Service Nos)

This function allows you to easily call the
service numbers of your service provider.

This function is shown only if there are
service numbers stored on your SIM card.

@ With the display clear, press Nanes.

® Scroll with @ or ®to Ser vi ce nos
and press Sel ect .

@) Scroll to the desired service number
and press & to call the number.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



6. Menu Functions

The phone offers an extensive range of
functions which allow you to tailor the
phone to your needs.

These functions are arranged in menus
and submenus.

Accessing the Menu
Functions

To entera particular menu function, either
scroll through the functions until the de-
sired one appears, or use an appropriate
shortcut.

By scrolling

@ With the display clear, press Menu to
enter the menu facility.

Or, during a call: Press Opt i ons,

scroll with @ or ® to Menu, press
Sel ect .

@ At the main menu level, press Qor®
to reach the desired menu, such as
Set ti ngs, and press Sel ect to
enter it.

The sliding bar to the right shows the
menu's position in respect to other
menus at the same menu level.

®) If the menu contains submenus (such
asPhone set ti ngs), reach the one
you want with @ or @ and press Se-
| ect.

If the submenu contains a further set
of submenus, repeat this step.

By shortcut

Each menu, submenu and setting option is
provided with a shortcut number.

This number, which may consist of several
digits separated by a dash (e.g. 4-3-3), is
shown at the top right of the display.

@ With the display clear, press Menu to
enter the menu facility.

@ Within 3 seconds, key in the first digit
of the shortcut number. Repeat this for
each digit of the shortcut number.

EXAMPLE

To set the "Anykey answer" function on:
With the display clear, press Menu
(for Set ti ngs) (forCal | set-
tings) (for Anykey answer)
(for On).

Exiting from the Menu
Functions

To exit from the menu facility while at the
main menu level, press Exi t .

To return from a submenu to the previous
menu level, press Back.

To exit from the menu facility while in any

menu or submenu, press & or press and
hold Back.

NOTE: Pressing &= during a call ends the
active call.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Help Texts

Most of the menu functions are provided
with a brief help text.

To view the help text, scroll to the desired

List of Menu Functions

1. Messages
1-1. Inbox
1-2. Outbox
1-3. Write messages
1-4. Message settings
1-4-1. Set 1)
® Message centre number
® Messages sent as
® Message validity
® Rename this set
1-4-2. Common 2
® Delivery reports
® Reply via same centre
1-5. Info service
1-6. Fax or data call
1-7. Service command editor

") The number of sets depends on how many
sets your SIM card offers. Each set
appears in its own submenu and may
have any name.

2 The shortcut number of this submenu
depends on the number of sets available.

29

menu function and wait for 10 seconds.

Once the text appears, press Mor e (or @

or @) if you want to scroll the text man-
ually. Pressing Back exits from the text.

1-8. Voice messages
1-8-1. Listen to voice messages

1-8-2. Voice mailbox number

2. Call register

2-1. Missed calls

2-2. Received calls

2-3. Dialled numbers

2-4. Erase recent call lists

2-5. Show call duration
2-5-1. Last call duration
2-5-2. All calls' duration
2-5-3. Received calls' duration
2-5-4. Dialled calls' duration
2-5-5. Clear timers

2-6. Show call costs
2-6-1. Last call cost
2-6-2. All calls' cost
2-6-3. Clear counters

2-7. Call cost settings
2-7-1. Call costs' limit
2-7-2. Show costs in

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



3. Profiles
3-1. General

3-1-1. Activate

3-1-2. Personalise
® Incoming call alert
® Ringing tone
® Ringing volume
e Vibrating alert"
® Message alert tone
® Keypad tones
® Warning and game tones

3-2. Silent
3-2-1. Activate

3-2-2. Personalise (same submenus
as in General)

3-2-3. Rename

3-3. Meeting (same submenus as in
Silent)

3-4. Outdoor (same submenus as in
Silent)

3-5. Pager (same submenus as in Silent)
3-6. Car?
3-6-1. Activate
3-6-2. Personalise
® Incoming call alert
® Ringing tone
® Ringing volume

" This setting is available only when the

phone is used with a special battery.

2) This profile is shown only if the phone

is or has been used with the car kit
CARK-91.

® Message alert tone
® Keypad tones
® Warning and game tones
® Automatic answer
® Lights
3-7. Headset ¥
3-7-1. Activate

3-7-2. Personalise (same submenus
as in General plus Automatic
answer)

4, Settings

4-1. Alarm clock

4-2. Clock

4-3. Call settings
4-3-1. Anykey answer
4-3-2. Automatic redial
4-3-3. Speed dialling
4-3-4. Call waiting options
4-3-5. Own number sending

4-4. Phone settings
4-4-1. Language
4-4-2. Cell info display
4-4-3. List of own numbers
4-4-4. Welcome note
4-4-5. Network selection

4-5. Security settings
4-5-1. PIN code request

4-5-2. Call barring service

3) This profile is shown only if the phone

is or has been used with the headset
HDC-9.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



® Qutgoing calls
® |nternational calls

® [nternational except to home
country

® |ncoming calls
® Incoming calls if abroad
® Cancel all barrings
4-5-3. Fixed dialling
4-5-4. Closed user group
4-5-5. Security level
4-5-6. Change access codes
® Change security code
® Change PIN code
® Change PIN2 code
® Change barring password

4-6. Restore factory settings

5. Call divert

5-1. Divert all voice calls without

ringing
5-2.
5-3.
5-4.
5-5.
5-6.
5-7.

Divert when busy

Divert when not answered
Divert when off or no coverage
Divert all fax calls

Divert all data calls

Cancel all diverts

6. Games
7. Calculator
8. Calendar

Descriptions of the Menu Functions

The following pages explain how to operate each menu function. The function name is

followed by the shortcut number.

Messages
(Menu 1)

This menu includes
functions related to
text (SMS) messages, voice messages, fax
and data calls, as well as service com-
mands and the network's information
service messages.

To enter this menu:

With the display clear, press Menu (Mes-
sages appears) and then Sel ect .

31

Text Messages

The SMS network service allows you to
send short text messages to phones pro-
vided with SMS capability.

Message Indicators

When STis displayed continuously you
have received a text message.

When ] flashes there is no more space
for new messages. Use the "Erase” func-
tion in the "Inbox" submenu to make some
space.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Voice Messages
The voice message service allows you to
have an own voice mailbox held by your
service provider.

Reading a text message
(Inbox - Menu 1-1)

When you receive a text message, =]
and the number of new messages followed
by message(s) recei ved will appear
and a short tone will be heard (see “Mes-
sage alert tones" on page 42).

Received messages can be viewed in the
"Inbox" submenu.

@ With a note of a new message on the
display:
Press Read to read the message im-
mediately or Exi t to view it later.

To view the message later:

Once in the Messages menu, scroll
with @ or @ to | nbox, and press
Sel ect.

@ A list of message headers appears.
Each header contains the sender's
name or the start of the message.

Nl in front of the header means that
the message has not yet been read.

& in front of the header indicates a
delivery report.

Scroll to the desired message and press
Read to view it.

® Use @ or @ to browse through the
message and related information, such

as sender's phone number and recep-
tion date and time.

@ While reading the message, you can
access the following functions by
pressing Opt i ons. Scroll to the de-
sired function and press OK.

Erase
Deletes the message. Press OK to con-
firm the operation.

Repl y

Allows you to send a reply to the sender
of the message. Key in your message,
press Opt i ons, scroll to the desired
function, and press OK. You can select
from the same options as in "Write
messages” (Menu 1-3).

Edi t

Allows you to change the message.
Make your edits, press Opt i ons,
scroll to the desired function, and press
OK. You can select from the same
options as in “Write messages” (Menu
1-3).

Use nunber

Extracts a phone number from the
message for calling or saving. If there
are several numbers, scroll to the
desired one and press OK. Press Save
to store the number in Phone book or

& to call it.

Forward

Allows you to send the message fur-
ther. Edit the message (if necessary),
press Opt i ons, scroll to the desired
function, and press OK. You can select
from the same options as in "Write
messages” (Menu 1-3).

32 11998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Print via IR
Prints the message via the phone's
infrared port to a compatible printer.

Details

Shows details of the message. Use &
or @ for some or all of the following:
sender's name and phone number,
message centre used for sending,
reception date and time, reply path
availability.

Sending a text message
(Menu 1-2 and 1-3)

You can write and send text messages
within the "Write messages” submenu.

You can save your own messages in the
“Outbox” submenu (Menu 1-2) for later
use.

To write and send a text message:

@ Once in the Messages menu, scroll

with @ or ®to Wite nessages
and press Sel ect .

@ Key in a message of up to 160 charac-
ters (see “"Keying in a Name" on page
20). The number of remaining charac-
ters is shown at the top of the display.

® Once you are finished with writing,
press Opt i ons for the following
functions. Scroll to the desired func-
tion and press OK.

Send

Sends the message by using the first
set listed in "Message settings”
(Menu 1-4). Key in the recipient's

phone number or recall it from Phone
book and press OK. Press OK to send
the message.

Send by set

Allows to send the message by using a
selected set. Scroll to the desired set
and press Sel ect .

Select Numer i ¢ (for phone number)
or Al phanuneri c (for e-mail
address, for example) and press OK. Key
in the desired phone number or alpha-
numeric address (if supported by your
service provider) and press OK.

Save
Stores the message in Outbox.

O ear screen
Removes from the display all the char-
acters that you have keyed in.

To view your own messages:

Once in the Messages menu, scroll to
Qut box and press Sel ect . Scroll to the
desired message.

Pressing Read shows the message.
Pressing Opt i ons while reading allows
access to the same functions as in Inbox
(Menu 1-1), except for Reply.

Message settings (Menu 1-4)

There are two kind of message settings:
those specific to each setting group (‘set’)
and those common to all text messages.

To enter these settings:

® Once in the Messages menu, scroll
with @ or ® to Message set -
tings and press Sel ect.

33 11998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Sets and menu numbering

A setting group or “set" is a collection of
settings needed for sending text mes-
sages.

You can, for example, send a text message
as a fax, if supported by your service pro-
vider, by simply selecting the set in which
you have predefined the proper settings
for fax transmissions.

Each set appears in its own submenu.

One set is stored in the phone. If there are
any sets on the SIM card, these sets are
used instead.

If there is one set only, the submenus are
numbered as below. If there are several

sets, the submenu numbering will change
accordingly.

Set specific settings

(Set 1 - Menu 1-4-1)"

Within this submenu you can change the
settings of a particular set.

To access these settings:

@ Once in the Message settings

submenu, scroll with @ or @ to the
desired set and press Sel ect .

NOTE: The set can have any name that
you can change with the "Rename this
set” function.

@ Scroll to one of the following settings
and press Sel ect to enter it.

Y The total number of sets depends on how
many sets your SIM card offers.

Message centre number

Stores the phone number of the message
centre needed for sending text messages.
You obtain this number from your service
provider.

Key in or edit the phone number (or recall
it from Phone book) and press OK.

Messages sent as

You can request the network to convert
your Text messages into E- mai | , Fax,
or Pagi ng format (network service).

Scroll with @ or @ to the desired format
and press OK.

In order to receive a converted message,
the recipient must have an appropriate
terminal device available.

Message validity

This network service allows you to set the
time that your text messages are stored at
the message centre while attempts are
made to deliver them.

Scroll with & or @ to the desired time
and press OK.

Rename this set
Allows you to rename the set.

Key in the new name (of up to 10 charac-
ters) and press OK.

Settings common to all messages
(Common - Menu 1-4-2)

The settings in this submenu apply to all
outgoing text messages, irrespective the
selected set.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



@ Once in the Message settings

submenu, scroll with @ or @ to Com
non and press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to either of the following func-
tions and press Sel ect .

Delivery reports

You can request the network to send de-
livery reports on your text messages (net-
work service).

Scroll with @ or @ to Yes or No and
press OK.

Reply via same centre

You can request the network to route the
reply to your text message via your own
message centre (network service).

Scroll with @ or ® to Yes or No and
press OK.

Info service (Menu 1-5)

This network service allows you to receive
messages on various topics (such as weather
and traffic conditions) from your service
provider.

For available topics and relevant topic

numbers, contact your service provider.

@ Once in the Messages menu, scroll
with @ or ®tol nf o servi ceand
press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to one of the following options
and press OK:

O
Sets info message reception on.

O f
Sets info message reception off.

Topi ¢ i ndex
Fetches a list of available topics for the
Topics function from the network.

Topi cs

Allows access to the following func-
tions. Scroll to the desired function and
press OK.

Sel ect

Allows you to select the desired top-
ics. Seroll to a topic and press Mar k
to select or Unmar k to deselect it.
Repeat this as many times as need-
ed. Next, press Back and then Yes
to save or No to ignore the changes.

Add topic

Includes a new topic in the topics
list. Key in the topic number and
press OK. Repeat this with the
name.

Edi t

Allows you to change the topic
name and number. Scroll to the de-
sired topic and press CK. Edit the
number and press OK. Repeat this
with the name.

Erase

Allows you to remove a topic from
the topics list. Scroll to the desired
topic and press OK.

Read

Shows received messages. Scroll to the
desired topic and press Sel ect . Use
© for browsing.

Pressing Opt i ons allows access to
Unmar k topi c or Use nunber

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



(copies phone number from message to
display). Reach either function and
press Sel ect .

Language

Sets the language for the messages.
Only messages in the selected lan-
guage are shown. Scroll to a language
and press Mar k to select or Unmar k
to deselect it. Repeat this as many
times as needed. Next, press Back and
then Yes to save or No to ignore the
changes.

Fax or data call (Menu 1-6)

The phone can send and receive data
through the Nokia Cellular Data Suite PC
application (network service).

For more details, refer to the documenta-
tion supplied with your Nokia Cellular
Data Suite and communications applica-
tions.

Making a data or fax call

@ Once in the Messages menu, scroll

with @ or ® to Fax or data
cal | and press Sel ect .

@ Select Fax and dataor Al so
voi ce and press Sel ect. Al so
voi ce allows you to switch from
voice mode to data (or fax) mode
during a call.

@ Key in the desired phone number or re-
call it from Phone book, and press OK.

@ If you selected Al so voi ceinstep2,
to switch from voice to data/fax mode
(or vice versa) during the call:

36

Press Opt i ons, select Voi ce nmode
or Dat a node (or Fax node), and
press OK.

® After the transmission, end the call by
pressing &=,

NOTE: You cannot make a data or fax call

while you have active or held calls in
progress.

Receiving a data or fax call

You can answer a data or fax call in the
normal way, even when the phone keypad
is locked.

Service command editor

(Menu 1-7)

From this submenu you can send service

requests, e.g. activation commands of

network services, to your service provider.

@ Once in the Messages menu, scroll
with @ or ®to Ser vi ce conmand
edi t or and press Sel ect .

@ Key in the numbers that you want to
include in the message.

Press fora hash (#) and € foran
asterisk (*). When pressed and held,

switches between numbers and
letters.

@ Press Send to send the message

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Voice messages (Menu 1-8)
To enter this submenu:

® Once in the Messages menu, scroll
with @ or ® to Voi ce messages
and press Sel ect .

Listen to voice messages
(Menu 1-8-1)
When you enter this submenu, the phone

calls your voice mailbox at the phone
number stored within Menu 1-8-2.

® Once in the Voi ce messages sub-
menu, scroll with @ or ®to Li st en
to voi ce nessages and press
Sel ect.

;ég TIP: Alternatively, press and hold
when the display is clear.

NoTe: When QO is displayed, you can
press Li st en to listen to the message.

Voice mailbox number

(Menu 1-8-2)

Within this submenu you can store the
phone number of your voice mailbox. You
obtain this number from your service pro-
vider.

@ Once in the Voi ce nessages sub-
menu, scroll with @ or ® to Voi ce
mai | box nunber and press Se-
| ect.

@ Key in the phone number or recall it
from Phone book (or edit the existing
number) and press OK.

See also "Listen to voice messages” above,
"Calling Your Voice Mailbox" on page 17,
and "Call divert (Menu 5)" on page 49.

Call
register
(Menu 2)

To enter this menu:

£

Call regester

#—?.ﬂ'l

kelmrt it

Press Menu, scroll with ® or ®to Cal |
regi st er, and press Sel ect .

Options within submenus 2-1 - 2-3

In these submenus, you can access the fol-
lowing functions by pressing Opt i ons.
Scroll to the desired function and press
Sel ect.

Time of call

Shows the date and time when the call
was registered by the phone. If the
same number was registered several
times, you can see each call time using

Qor ®.

Edit nunber

Allows you to first edit the displayed
name or phone number and then store
it in Phone book. Edit the number and
press Save. Edit the name and press
K

Save

Stores the displayed phone number in
Phone book. Key in the associated
name and press OK.

Er ase

Deletes the displayed phone number
from the list. Press OK to confirm or
Back to cancel the operation.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Vi ew nunber
Shows the phone number associated
with the displayed name.

:ég TIP: You can dial a listed phone
number by pressing (3 with the
desired name or number on the
display.

Missed calls (Menu 2-1)

You can view the ten phone numbers from
which somebody has most recently tried
to call you with no success (network serv-
ice).

This function works only in digital net-

works which allow you to view a caller's
phone number.

@ Once inthe Cal | regi ster menu,

scroll with @ or @ to M ssed
cal | s and press Sel ect .

® Scroll with @ or @ through the list.

Alternatively: When a note of missed calls
is displayed, press Li st .

NoTE: The phone only registers missed
calls when it is switched on and is used
within the network's service area.

Received calls (Menu 2-2)

You can view the ten phone numbers from
which you have most recently accepted
calls (network service).

This function works only in digital net-
works which allow you to view a caller's
phone number.

®Onceinthe Cal | register menu,

scroll with @ or @® to Recei ved
cal | s and press Sel ect.

® Scroll with @ or @ through the list.

Dialled numbers (Menu 2-3)

You can view the ten phone numbers that
you have most recently dialled, i.e. called
or tried to call.

®Onceinthe Cal | register menu,

scroll with @ or @ to Di al | ed
nunber s and press Sel ect .

® Scroll with @ or @ through the list.

Alternatively: With the display clear, first
press & and then scroll with & or ®.

Erase recent call lists
(Menu 2-4)

You can delete all phone numbers appear-
ing in Menus 2-1, 2-2 and 2-3.

@ Once in the Cal | regi ster menu,

scroll with @ or @ to Er ase re-
cent call |ists andpress Se-
l ect.

®@Scrollto Al l ,M ssed, D al | ed, or
Recei ved.

@) Press OK to delete the phone numbers
or Back to cancel the operation.

These phone numbers are erased also in
the following cases:

® When you switch on the phone with
a SIM card which is not one of the

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



five cards used most recently with
the phone.

® When you change the "Security lev-
el” setting (see page 49).

Show call duration
(Menu 2-5)

You can view the duration of your calls
and clear the timers.

® Once inthe Cal | regi ster menu,

scroll with @ or @ to Show cal |
dur ati on and press Sel ect .

® Scroll to one of the following func-
tions:

Last call duration

(Menu 2-5-1)

Shows the duration of the last (or cur-
rent) outgoing or incoming call in

hours, minutes and seconds.

All calls’ duration

(Menu 2-5-2)

Shows the total duration of calls made
or received with any SIM card.

Received calls’ duration
(Menu 2-5-3)

Shows the total duration of calls
received with any SIM card.

Dialled calls’ duration

(Menu 2-5-4)

Shows the total duration of calls made
with any SIM card.

Clear timers (Menu 2-5-5)
Resets all timers. Press OK, key in the
security code, and press OK.

NoOTE: The actual time invoiced for calls by
your service provider may vary, depending
upon network features, rounding-off for
billing, and so forth.

Show call costs (Menu 2-6)

This network service allows you to check
the costs of your calls.

The costs are shown in terms of units set
within Menu 2-7-2, for each SIM card in-
dependently.

@ Once in the Call register menu,

scroll with @ or @ to Show call
costs and press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to one of the following func-
tions:

Last call cost (Menu 2-6-1)
Shows the cost of the last or current
call.

All calls’ cost (Menu 2-6-2)
Shows the total cost of all calls made
with the current SIM card.

Clear counters (Menu 2-6-3)
Resets all cost counters. Press OK, key
in the PIN2 code, and press OK.

NOTE: The actual invoice for calls and
services from your service provider may
vary, depending upon network features,
rounding-off for billing, taxes and so
forth.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Call cost settings (Menu 2-7)

To enter this submenu:

® Onceinthe Call register meny,
scroll with @ or ®to Cal | cost
settings and press Sel ect .

Call costs' limit (Menu 2-7-1)

You can limit the costs of your calls to a
selected number of charging units or units
of currency (set within Menu 2-7-2).

®OnceintheCal | cost settings
submenu, scroll with @ or @to Cal |
costs’ limit and press Sel ect .

@ Key in the PIN2 code and press OK.

®) Scroll to On(turn limit on) or Off (turn
limit off) and press OK.

@ If you selected On key in the cost limit
and press OK.

Pressing GO or inserts a period.
If you selected On, the number of remain-
ing units is shown when the display is clear.

When all units have been used, no calls
can be made except emergency calls to
the number 112.

Show costs in (Menu 2-7-2)

The phone can show the call cost limits in
terms of charging units or the desired cur-
rency. Contact your service provider for
charging unit prices.

@ Once in the Call cost settings

submenu, scroll with & or @ to Show
costsin  and press Sel ect .

@ Key in the PIN2 code and press OK.

@) Scroll to Currency or Units  and
press Sel ect .

@ If you selected Currency |, key in the
charging unit price and press OK. Next,
key in the currency name and press K.

Pressing & or inserts a period.

Profiles
(Menu 3)

Within this menu
you can set the
phone tones and lights to function in the
desired manner in different operating en-
vironments.

All you need to do is select the desired
user environment (profile).

The phone comes with a pre-programmed
set of profiles. You can rename the profiles
and change the contained settings to your
tastes.

When the display is clear, the name of the
currently selected profile is shown (except
when "General" is selected).

Accessing the profiles

You can set on the desired profile either
within this menu or, when the display is
clear, by doing as follows:

@ Press @ quickly.

® Scroll with & or @ to the desired pro-

file (e.g. Meet i ng). Or: Press
quickly as many times as necessary.

Switch of f! turns off the phone.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



@ Press OK (or press and hold @) to se-
lect the profile.

Changing profile settings
(such as incoming call alert)

@ Press Menu, scroll with @ or ® to
Profil es,and press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to the desired profile.
Gener al is the default setting.

Car and Headset appear only if the
phone is or has been used with the car
kit CARK-91 or headset HDC-9, respec-
tively.

® Press Opt i ons for the following
functions. Scroll to the desired func-
tion and press OK.

Activate

Sets on the selected profile.

NOTE: When the phone is connected to
the car kit CARK-91 or headset HDC-9,
this function is not available.

Per sonal i se

Allows you to change the following
settings of the selected profile. Scroll
to the desired setting and press

Sel ect.

Incomng call alert
Defines how the phone notifies you
of an incoming voice call. Scroll
with @ or @ to one of the follow-
ing options and press OK:

Ri ngi ng

The phone rings.

Ascendi ng

The phone starts ringing at a low
volume and then gradually raises
the volume to the selected vol-

ume level.

Ri ng once
The phone rings once.

Beep once
The phone beeps once.

Cal | er groups

The phone rings only upon calls
from phone numbers which be-
long to a selected caller group.
(Also a graphic is shown, if spec-
ified to the group.)

Scroll to the desired group and
press Mar K to select or Unmar k
to deselect it. Repeat this as
many times as necessary.

Next, press Back and then Yes
to save or No to ignore the
changes. See also "Caller Groups"
on page 23.

Of
The phone sounds no tone when
a call comes in.

Ri ngi ng tone

Sets the ringing tone for voice calls.
Scroll with & or @ to the desired
tone (a sample is sounded) and press
OK. Select “Personal” for a down-
loaded tone (see note below).
NOTE: You can download a new
ringing tone via SMS (network
service).

Ri ngi ng vol unme
Sets the volume level for the ringing
and message alert tones. Scroll with

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Q@ or @ to the desired level (a sam-
ple is sounded) and press OK.

NOTE: If you select the highest level,
you have to confirm your choice by
pressing OK.

Vibrating alert

Sets the phone (when provided with
a special battery) to vibrate when a
voice call comes in. The vibrator
does not work when the phone is
connected to a charger or handsfree
car kit.

Scroll with & or @® to On or OF
and press OK.

Message al ert tone

Sets the ringing tone for text mes-
sages. Scroll with @ or @® to the
desired tone (a sample is sounded)
and press OK.

Keypad tones

Sets the volume level for keypad
tones. Scroll with @ or @ to the
desired level (a sample is sounded)
and press OK.

War ni ng and gane tones
Sets the phone to sound tones, e.g.
when the battery is running out of
power or when you play one of the
games in the phone. This setting has
no effect on the tones related to
network services.

Scroll with & or @® to On or OF f
and press OK.

Aut omat i ¢ answer (in Car and
Headset profiles only)

Sets the phone to answer an incom-
ing voice call after one ring. This

function can be used when the car
kit is equipped with ignition sense

and ignition is switched on. Scroll to
On or O f and press OK.

Li ght s (in Car profile only)

Sets the display and keypad lights.
Scroll with @ or @ to On (always
on) or Aut omat i ¢ (on for 15 sec-
onds after key press orincoming call
alert) and press OK.

NoTEe: While in Phone book or the
menu functions, you can switch on
the lights for 15 seconds by pressing

quickly even if "Automatic” is se-
lected.

Renane

Allows you to edit the name of the
selected profile. Key in the new name
and press OK.

NoTE: This function is not available in
the General, Headset, and Car profiles.

Settings
(Menu 4)

To enter this menu:

Press Menu, scroll with @ or @ to Set -
tings, and press Sel ect .

Alarm clock (Menu 4-1)

The phone can be set to alarm at a speci-
fied time. For setting the time format, see
Clock (Menu 4-2).

42 11998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



@ Once in the Set t i ngs submenu,

scroll with @ or ®to Al ar m ¢l ock
and press Sel ect .

@ If the alarm was off, the phone asks for
the desired alarm time. Key in the time
in hours and minutes and press OK.

If the alarm was on, scroll to On or Of f
and press OK: Selecting On allows you
to change the alarm time. Selecting
O f sets off the alarm.

When the alarm time expires

The phone sounds an alert tone (unless In-
coming call alert is set to "Off" or "Beep
once"), shows Al ar i and flashes its
lights. If you press St op or switch off the
phone, the alarm is set off.

If you press any other key or let the phone
alarm for one minute, the phone stops
alarming for five minutes and resumes
thereafter. You can end this ‘snoozing' by
pressing St op or switching off the phone.

If the alarm time expires while the phone
is switched off, the phone will switch itself
on and start alarming. If you press St op,
the phone will ask whether you want to ac-
tivate the phone for calls. Press Yes to ac-
cept or NO to switch off the phone.

NoTE: While the phone is snoozing, only
calls to the emergency number 112 can be
made.

Clock (Menu 4-2)

The phone is provided with a clock. The
current time is always shown, except
when you are in the Phone book or menu
functions.

The clock also serves the following func-
tions: Messages (Menu 1), Call register
(Menu 2), Alarm clock (Menu 4-1), and
Calendar (Menu 8).

@ Once in the Set t i ngs submenu,
scroll with @ or @ to O ock and
press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to one of the following functions
and press OK.

Show H de cl ock
Allows you to set the time display on or
off.

Set the tine
Key in the time and press OK.

Ti me format : Allows you to select
the 12-hour or 24-hour time format.
Scroll to either format and press OK.

NOTE: If the battery is removed from the
phone for a longer time, you may need to
set the time again.

Call settings (Menu 4-3)

To enter this submenu:

® Once in the Set ti ngs menu, scroll
with @ or ®to Cal | settings
and press Sel ect .

Anykey answer (Menu 4-3-1)

When this function is set on, you can an-
swer an incoming call by pressing any key

briefly, except @ and <)

@®Onceinthe Cal | settings sub-

menu, scroll with & or @ to Anykey
answer and press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to On or OF f and press OK.

43 11998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Automatic redial (Menu 4-3-2)

When this function is set on, your phone
will make up to ten attempts to connect
with a phone number after an unsuccess-
ful call attempt.

Pressing &= ends the call attempts.

@ Oncein the Cal | settings sub-

menu, scroll with @ or @ to Aut o-
mati c redial and press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to On or OF f and press OK.

Speed dialling (Menu 4-3-3)
When this function is set on, you can call
a phone number assigned to a speed dial-
ling key (any of to @) by pressing
and holding the corresponding number
key.

® Once inthe Cal | settings sub-

menu, scroll with @ or @ to Speed
di al | i ng and press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to On or OF f and press OK.

See also "Speed dialling a phone number”
on page 17 and "Speed Dialling" on page
24.

Call waiting options

(Menu 4-3-4)

When this network service is activated,
the network will notify you of a new in-
coming call while you have a call in
progress.

@ Onceinthe Cal | settings sub-
menu, scroll with & or @ to Cal |
wai ting options and press Se-
| ect.

@ Scroll to one of the following options
and press OK: Act i vat e, Cancel ,
St at us (shows call types for which
call waiting is active).

Own number sending

(Menu 4-3-5)

You can set your phone number to be dis-
played to or hidden from the called party.

This network service is available only in
digital networks which allow you to view
a caller's phone number.

When you change the SIM card, Pr eset
is automatically selected.

For details, contact your service provider.

®Onceinthe Cal | settings sub-

menu, scroll with @ or @ to On
nunber sendi ng and press Se-
| ect.

@ Scroll to Preset, On, or OF f, and
press OK.
Pr eset resets the phone to the de-
fault setting (On or Of f ) that you have
agreed upon with your service provider.

Phone settings (Menu 4-4)
To enter this submenu:

® Once in the Set ti ngs menu, scroll
with & or ® to Phone set tings
and press Sel ect .

Language (Menu 4-4-1)

You can select the language in which the
display texts are shown.

This setting also affects the time and date
formats of the following functions: Alarm

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



clock (Menu 4-1), Clock (Menu 4-2), Cal-
endar (Menu 8).

@ Once in the Phone setti ngs sub-

menu, scroll with @ or @ to Lan-
guage and press Sel ect .

® Scroll to the desired language or Au-
t omat i ¢ (language is chosen based
on current SIM card) and press OK.

Cell info display (Menu 4-4-2)

You can set the phone to indicate when it
is used in a cellular network based on
Micro Cellular Network (MCN) technology
(network service).

The setting will remain in effect even if
the SIM card is changed or the phone is
switched off.

@ Once in the Phone setti ngs sub-

menu, scroll with @ or @ to Cel |
info display and press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to On or OF f and press OK.

List of own numbers

(Menu 4-4-3)

Within this submenu you may store and
manage the phone numbers assigned to
your SIM card, if allowed by the card.

This function is a memory aid, from which
you can check your own phone numbers if
you need to do so.

Hence, the edits you make here do not
affect in any way the actual subscriber
number(s) of your SIM card.

@ Once in the Phone setti ngs sub-

menu, scroll with @ or Dto Li st of
own numnber s and press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to one of the previously stored
phone numbers, if any available.

@) Press Opt i ons for the following
functions. Scroll to the desired func-
tion and press Sel ect .

Add nunber
Includes a new phone number and
name in the list. Key in the name and

press OK. Key in the number and press
oK

Erase

Allows you to remove the displayed
name and phone number from the list.
Edi t

Allows you to edit the displayed name
or phone number. Edit the name (or
number) and press OK.

Welcome note (Menu 4-4-4)

You can compose a message (up to 36
characters) which pops up on the display
when the phone is switched on.

@ Once in the Phone setti ngs sub-

menu, scroll with @ or @ to Wl -
come not e and press Sel ect .

@ Key in the message.

® Press Opt i ons, scroll with @ or @
to Save or Er ase, and press OK.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Network selection (Menu 4-4-5)
You can set the phone to automatically
select one of the cellular networks availa-
ble in your area, or you may select the de-
sired network manually.

@ Once in the Phone setti ngs sub-

menu, scroll with & or @ to Net wor k
sel ecti on and press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to Aut omat i ¢ or Manual and
press Sel ect .

® If you selected Manual : Scroll to the
desired network and press Sel ect .

NOTE:

® |f you select any other than your
home network, this network must
have a roaming agreement with
your home network operator. Other-
wise, the text No access will be
displayed.

You cannot change the network
during a call.

Security settings (Menu 4-5)

You can protect your phone and SIM card
against unauthorised use using the func-
tions within this submenu. See also "Ac-
cess Codes" on page 58.

To enter this submenu:

® Once in the Set t i ngs menu, scroll
with @ or ®to Security set-
tings and press Sel ect .

46

PIN code request (Menu 4-5-1)

You can set the phone to ask for the PIN
code of your SIM card when the phone is
switched on.

Note that some SIM cards do not allow
turning off the PIN code request.

@ Once in the Security settings

submenu, scroll with @ or @ to PI N
code request and press Sel ect .

@ Key in the PIN code and press OK.
Scroll to On or O f and press OK.

Call barring service (Menu 4-5-2)

This network service allows you to restrict
making and receiving calls with your phone.

See also "Change access codes"” on page
49 and "Barring password" on page 59.

@ Once in the Security settings
submenu, scroll with @ or D to Cal |
barring service and press Se-
| ect.

@ Scroll to one of the following barring
modes and press Sel ect :

Qutgoi ng cal ls
Calls cannot be made.

International calls
Calls cannot be made to foreign coun-
tries.

I nternati onal
horme country
When abroad, calls can be made only
within the current country and to your
home country, i.e. the country where
your home network operator or service
provider is located.

except to

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Incoming calls
Calls cannot be received.

Incoming calls if abroad
Calls cannot be received outside your
home country.

Cancel all barrings

NoTE: If you selected Cancel all
bar ri ngs, the steps which follow
will not be available.

® Scroll to one of the following functions
and press OK: Act i vat e, Cancel ,
or St at us (shows barred call types).

@ Do one of the following:

® |fyou selected Act i vat e or Can-
cel , key in the barring password
and press OK.

® |f you selected St at us, the phone
will list the call types (such as voice

calls or data calls) for which the se-

lected barring mode is active. Use &
or @ to scroll through the list.

NoTE:
® When calls are barred, calls may be

possible to certain emergency num-

bers in some networks (e.g. 112 or
other official emergency number).

® When you make a call and a barring
mode is set on, the phone may dis-
play a note reminding you of this.

47

Fixed dialling (Menu 4-5-3)

You can restrict your outgoing calls to se-
lected phone numbers, if supported by
your SIM card.

When this function is set on, you can only
call phone numbers which are included in
the fixed dialling list or which begin with
the same digit(s) as a phone number in the
list.

@ Once in the Security settings
submenu, scroll with @ or @ to
Fi xed di al I'i ng and press Se-
| ect.

@ Scroll to On (sets function on), OF
(sets function off), or Nunber s, and
press OK.

® If you selected On or OF f, key in the
PIN2 code and press OK.

If you selected Nunber s, you can
select from the functions below. Scroll
to the desired option and press

Sel ect.

Sear ch
Recalls a name (and phone number)
from the list. Scroll with @ or ® to
the desired name. Press Det ai |
and scroll to the name or associated
phone nmber. Press Opt i ons to
access the Edit or Erase function.
Key in the PIN2 code and press OK.
Scroll to either function and press
Sel ect.
Edit
Allows to modify the name or
phone number. Edit the name or
number and press OK.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Er ase

Allows to remove the name and
phone number from the list.
Press OK to erase or Back to
cancel the operation.

;\\@g TIP:You can call a listed phone

number by pressing & twice.

Add entry

Adds a new name and phone
number to the list. Key in the PIN2
code and press OK. Key in the name
and press OK. Key in the phone
number and press OK.

Erase all

Removes all phone numbers from
the list. Key in the PIN2 code and
press OK. Next, press OK to remove
or Back to cancel the operation.

NoTE: When Fixed Dialling is set on, calls
may be possible to certain emergency
numbers in some networks (e.g. 112 or
other official emergency number).

Closed user group (Menu 4-5-4)
This network service allows you to set the
phone to accept calls to and from a se-
lected group of people (‘closed user
group’) only.

You may be a member of up to ten groups.
For details, contact your service provider.

@ Once in the Security settings
submenu, scroll with @ or @ to
Cl osed user group and press
Sel ect.

@ Scroll to one of the following options
and press OK:

Of

Calls can be made and received in the
normal way. You can use this option
only if entitled to do so. For details,
contact your service provider.

Preset

Sets the phone to use the group that
the SIM card owner has agreed upon
with the service provider.

NOTE: This option is automatically
selected when the phone is switched
on or the SIM card is changed.

On

Sets the phone to use a particular
group. Calls can be made to or received
from the members of the selected
group only.

@) Ifyou selected On, key in the number of
the desired group (obtained from your
service provider) and press OK.

When a closed user group is selected, "
and the group number are shown in the
middle of the display when the display is
clear. To see this indication when it is hid-

den e.g. by a profile name, press &,
NoTE:

® When calls are limited to Closed
User Groups, calls may be possible
to certain emergency numbers in
some networks (e.g. 112 or other
official emergency number).

® |f you accidentally select a wrong
group, you may not be able to make
or receive any calls. In that case, re-
enter this function and give the cor-
rect group number.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Security level (Menu 4-5-5)

The phone is supplied with a 5-digit secu-
rity code which allows you to protect the
phone against unauthorised use.

NoTE: When you change this setting, all
automatically registered phone numbers
are erased. See also "Call register (Menu
2)" on page 37.

@ Once in the Security settings

submenu, scroll with @ or ® to Se-
curity | evel and press Sel ect.

@ Key in the security code and press OK.

® Scroll to one of the following options
and press OK:

None

The security code is not required when
the phone is switched on or when you
select the internal Phone book.

Menor y

The security code is required to select
the internal Phone book or to use any
copy functions in Phone book.

Phone

The security code is required when
switching on the phone with a SIM
card which is not one of the five most
recently used cards.

Change access codes (Menu 4-5-6)

You can change Security code, PIN code,
PIN2 code and Barring password.

@ Once in the Security settings

submenu, scroll with @ or ® to
Change access codes and press
Sel ect.

@ Scroll to the desired code and press
Sel ect.

@ Key in the current code and press OK.
@ Key in the new code and press OK.

® Key in the new code again and press
K

NOTE: The access codes may only include
characters 0 to 9. To change the PIN code,
the PIN code request must be turned on
within the "PIN code request” function
(Menu 4-5-1).

Restore factory settings
(Menu 4-6)

Within this submenu you can return the
menu functions to their factory settings.

Note that this function has no effect on
Phone book functions.

@ Once in the Set t i ngs menu, scroll

with @ or ®toRest ore factory
set tings and press Sel ect .

@ Key in the security code and press OK.

Call divert
(Menu 5) E.alli;'l:rl

5
|
|

mlan [

The Call Divert net-
work service allows
you to direct your incoming calls to
another phone number.

@ Press Menu, scroll with @ or @ to
Cal | divert,and press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to one of the following divert
modes and press Sel ect :

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Divert all voice calls
wi t hout ringi ng (Menu 5-1)

Di vert when busy (Menu 5-2) (for
voice calls only)

Di vert when not answered
(Menu 5-3) (for voice calls only)

Di vert when phone of f or no
cover age (Menu 5-4)

Voice calls are diverted when your
phone is switched off or outside of the
network service area.

Divert all fax calls
(Menu 5-5)

Divert all data calls
(Menu 5-6)

Cancel all diverts
(Menu 5-7)

All diverts are set off.

NorTE: If you selected Cancel all
di vert s, the steps which follow will
not be available.

@) Scroll to one of the following functions
and press OK: Act i vat e, Cancel ,
St at us (shows call types affected by
selected divert mode).

@ Do one of the following:

® |f you selected Act i vat e, select
the phone number to which you
wish to divert the calls. Scroll to ei-
ther of the following options and
press OK:

Voi ce nai | box
Voice calls are diverted to your
voice mailbox. See also "Voice

mailbox number (Menu 1-8-2)"
on page 37.

QO her nunber

Calls will be diverted to the de-
sired phone number. Key in the
phone number or recall it from
Phone book, and press OK.

e |fyou selected St at us, use ® or
@ to view the call types (such as
voice call or data call) for which the
selected divert mode is active.

Pressing Nunmber (if available)
shows the phone number to which
the calls are diverted. Pressing De-
tail (available only in "Divert
when not answered”) and then se-
lecting Del ay shows the time after
which calls are diverted.

NoOTE: When you make a call and a divert
mode is set on, the phone may display a
note reminding you of this.

Games
(Menu 6)

Not only can you use
the phone for com-
munication but also for some serious fun.

REMEMBER! Your phone must be
switched on to use this function. Do not
switch on the phone when wireless phone
use is prohibited or when it may cause in-
terference or danger.

@ Press Menu, scroll with @ or @ to
Ganes, and press Sel ect .

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



@ Scroll to the desired game and press

Sel ect .

® Scroll to one of the following options

and press Sel ect .

New gane

Starts a new game session.

NOTE: This option is replaced with 1
pl ayer /2 pl ayer selection if you
can play against a similar phone via
infrared.

Top score

Shows the highest score of the game in
your phone. Available only in the
games which keep track of the score.

I nstructions
Shows a brief help text on the game.
You can scroll the text with Mor e (or

© and ®).

Level

Allows you to set the difficulty level.
Select the desired level with ® or @
and press OK.

Conti nue

Allows you to resume a paused game.
Available only when there is a game
paused.

Last view
Shows the final view of an ended game
right after the game.

@ To play the games, do as follows:

Snake

Feed the snake with as many goodies as
possible. Use - (except for
GD) for moving the snake. The longer
the snake's tail grows, the higher is

your score. When the snake hits its own
tail or the surrounding wall, the game
is over.

Menor y

Reveal pictures to find pairs with as
few tries as possible. Move the cursor
with the following keys: (up),
(left), (right), (down),
(jumps over revealed pictures and
moves on to next row when at end of
row), @ (jumps over revealed pic-
tures and moves back to previous row
when at start of row). GD reveals the
pictures. Once found, pairs stay visible.

Logi c

Find out a secret combination of fig-
ures. Available figures are shown at the
top of the display before you accept the
first guess row. Use and to

move the cursor and GO to select the
figure. To copy a figure from a previ-
ously accepted guess row, start scroll-
ing with G=>, move the cursor to the
desired figure in the normal way and

accept the selection with GD.

Once you think that you have got the
right combination, press &. The
result is presented as a set of marks
over the row. A correct figure in right
place gives a full mark; a correct figure
in wrong place gives a half a mark.
When all the figures are correct and in
right places, the game ends.

® While playing, pressing either selection

key pauses the game (1-player games
only). To resume a paused game, select
Conti nue.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Starting a 2-player game

Before starting the game, ensure that the
IR ports of the two devices are pointing at
each other.

There are two ways to start a 2-player
game.

Either: Both players start the same 2-
player game on their phones.

Or: The first player sets up the infrared
connection by entering the Infrared func-
tion (Menu 9) and the second player starts
the 2-player game in the normal way.

Calculator
(Menu 7)

The phoneis provided
with a basic four

function calculator which can also be
used for rough currency conversions.

REMEMBER! Your phone must be
switched on to use this function. Do not
switch on the phone when wireless phone
use is prohibited or when it may cause in-
terference or danger.

Caloulator

1
|
Farlea Exil

To enter this menu:

® Press Menu, scroll with @ or @ to
Cal cul at or, and press Sel ect .

To make a calculation:

@ Enter the first number in the calcula-
tion using the - & keys.

Press for a period ().

Use O ear for editing.

®To add, press @ once (+ appears).
To substract, press & twice (- ).
To multiply, press @& three times (*).
To divide, press & four times (/).

Or: Press Opt i ons, scroll with ® or

@ to the desired function, and press
oK

@ Repeat steps 1 and 2 as many times as
necessary. A subtotal is shown after
each step 2. For a total, press Opt i ons
(Equal s is selected) and press OK.

@ To start a new calculation, press and
hold Cl ear.

NoTE: This calculator has a limited accu-
racy and rounding errors may occur, espe-
cially in long divisions.

To make a currency conversion:

@ Set the exchange rate: Press Opt i ons,
scroll to Exchange r at e, and press
OK. Scroll to either of the displayed op-
tions and press OK. Next, key in the ex-
change rate (press for a period)
and press CK.

(@ Make the conversion: Key in the amount
to be converted, press Opt i ons,
scroll to To donesticorTo for-
ei gn, and press OK.

52 11998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Calendar
(Menu 8)

The phone is pro-
vided with a calen-
dar that can also be used as an
appointment or birthday reminder.

REMEMBER! Your phone must be
switched on to use this function. Do not
switch on the phone when wireless phone
use is prohibited or when it may cause in-
terference or danger.

@ Press Menu, scroll with @ or @® to
Cal endar, and press Sel ect .

@ Scroll to the desired date.

@ Press Opt i ons for the following
functions. Scroll to the desired func-
tion and press OK.

Vi ew day

Shows notes set for the chosen day.
Use & or ® to browse through the
note(s). Pressing Opt i ons allows
access to the following functions.
Scroll to the desired function and press
XK

Er ase

Deletes the note. Press OK to con-
firm.

Edi t

Allows you to edit the note. Edit the
note and press CK.

Move

Allows you to change the date and
time of the note. Key in the new
date and press OK. Repeat this with
the time.

Send note

Allows you to send the note as a
text message (SMS). Key in the re-
cipient's phone number and press
XK

Send via IR

Copies the note via the phone's
infrared port to another similar
phone.

Make note
Allows you to write a note. Scroll to the
desired type of note and press OK.

Reni nder (indicated by &)

Key in the note and press OK. Key in
the date and press OK. For setting a
tone alert, see below.

call (A)

Key in the desired phone number or
recall it from Phone book, and press
OK. Key in the date and press OK.
Repeat this with the time. For set-
ting a tone alert, see below.

Meet i ng (K59)

Key in the note and press OK. Key in
the date and press OK. Repeat this
with the time. For setting a tone
alert, see below.

Bi rt hday (£)

Key in the person's name and press
CK. Key in the date of birth and
press OK. Key in the year of birth
and press OK. The note and person's
age will be shown in every forth-
coming year. For setting a tone
alert, see below.

53 11998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Setting a tone alert for any note

You can set the phone to sound a
tone in anticipation for a note: Press
Yes, key in the alarm date and
press OK. Repeat this with the alarm
time. The presence of a tone alert is

indicated by ® when you view the
notes.

Erase notes

Allows you to delete the selected
note(s). Scroll to one of the displayed
options and press OK. If you selected
O chosen day or One by one,
select the desired note and press Er ase.
If you selected Al | at once, press
Yes to delete all the notes.

View al |

Shows notes set for all days. Use & or
@ to browse through the note(s).
Pressing Opt i ons allows access to
the same functions as in "View day".

Scroll to the desired function and press
K

Co to date
Allows you to jump to the desired date.
Key in the date and press OK.

Set the date
Allows you to change the current date.
Key in the new date and press OK.

Print via IR

Allows you to print all notes via the
phone's infrared port to a compatible
printer.

When the phone alarms for a note

The phone flashes its lights, beeps, and
displays the note.

With a Call note on the display, you can
call the displayed number by pressing

>,

If the phone was set to sound a tone alert,
pressing Post pone suspends the alert
for 10 minutes. Pressing this key again
postpones the alarm for another 10 min-

utes. To stop the alarm, press &= or OK.

NOTE: If the battery is removed from the
phone for a longer time, you may need to
set the time again.

Infrared
(Menu 9)

Within this menu you
can set your phone to
receive data through its infrared (IR) port.

Inlrared
[T 4

“|
r
Seheak Enil

The phone is a Class 1 Laser Product.

To enter this menu:

Press Menu, scroll with @ or ® to
I nfrared, and press Sel ect.

NOTE:

® The preferable distance between the
two devices in infrared connection
is one meter at most.

® There must be no obstructions
between the two devices.

® The IR ports of the two devices have
to be pointing at each other.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Receiving data via IR

To receive data from another similar
phone:

@ Ensure that the IR ports of the two de-

vices are pointing at each other.

@ Enter this menu to activate the IR port

for data reception.

@ The user of the sending phone selects

the desired IR function to start data
transfer.

If data transfer is not started within 45
seconds after the activation of the IR port,
the connection is cancelled and has to be
started again.

Sending data via IR

For sending data to a similar phone or

a compatible PC provided with an appro-
priate application, refer to the documen-
tation supplied with the application and
to the following sections in this user's
guide:

“Caller groups”, page 23
"Copying via IR", page 25
"Printing via IR", page 26

"Reading a text message (Inbox -
Menu 1-1)", page 32

“Profiles (Menu 3)", page 40
"Games (Menu 6)", page 50

55

Checking the status of an IR
connection

The status of an IR connection is indicated
by b==.

When k== is shown continuously, there is
an IR connection between your phone and
the other device.

When k== is not shown, no IR connection
exists.

When == blinks, your phone is trying to
connect to the other device or the con-
nection has been lost.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



7. Reference Information

DTMF Tones

The phone can send DTMF tones to com-
municate with answering machines, com-
puterised telephony services etc.

The tones can be sent even when the key-
pad tones are set off.

Manual transmission
Make a call to the desired phone number

and key in the numbers that you want to
send as DTMF tones.

Automatic transmission

Start a call in the normal way. Then, do as
follows: Press Opt i ons, scroll with Qor
@ to Send DTMF, and press Sel ect .

Key in the DTMF sequence or recall it from
Phone book, and press OK to send it.

Pressing Exi t ends the DTMF transmis-
sion but not the call.

Placing pauses and waits in a DTMF
sequence

When keying in a DTMF sequence, you can
place pause and wait characters in front
of or between DTMF numbers.

For a pause of 2.5 seconds, press @
three times quickly (p is displayed). When
sending the sequence, all numbers follow-
ing the pause(s) are sent as DTMF tones.

For a wait character, press & four times
quickly (wis displayed).

To send a DTMF sequence which contains
wait characters:

@ Start a DTMF call in the normal way.

@ Press Send as many times as there are
wait characters. Numbers after the
waits are sent as DTMF tones.

NOTE: Pause and wait characters cannot
be stored on some SIM cards.

Linking a phone number to a DTMF
sequence

You can link a phone number to a DTMF
sequence for sending them together.

@ Key in a phone number or recall it from
Phone book.

® Press ¢ twice quickly (for +).

@ Key in the number of the speed dialling
location that holds the DTMF sequence
(this step can be skipped) and store the
phone number in the internal Phone
book. See also "Speed dialling"” on page
24.

@ Call the phone number in the normal
way.

Protection Cap of the
Antenna Connector

At the back of the phone below the an-
tenna there is a connector for an external
antenna.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



The connector is protected by a rubber
cap. To attach an external antenna to the
phone, first remove the cap and then con-
nect the antenna.

After removing the external antenna, re-
member to replace the cap.

NOTE: Keep the cap out of small children's
reach.

Using the Batteries

Your phone is powered by a rechargeable
Li-lon or NiMH battery.

Use only batteries approved by the phone
manufacturer and recharge your battery
only with the chargers approved by the
manufacturer.

The operation and the lifetime of the bat-
tery are greatly affected by how you han-
dle the battery. Take good care of the
battery and follow the guidelines pre-
sented below.

Charging and discharging
the battery

® A new battery's full performance is
achieved only after two or three com-
plete charge and discharge cycles!

® The battery can be charged and dis-
charged hundreds of times but it will
eventually wear out. When the operat-
ing time (talk-time and standby time)
is noticeably shorter than normal, it is
time to buy a new battery.

® When a charger is not in use, discon-
nect it from the power source.

® Donotleave the battery connected to a
charger for longer than a week, since
overcharging may shorten its life.

® |f left unused a fully charged battery
will discharge itself over time.

® For good operation times with NiMH
batteries, discharge the battery from
time to time by leaving your phone
switched on until it turns itself off. Do
not attempt to discharge the battery by
any other means.

® Temperature extremes will affect the
ability of your battery to charge: allow
it to cool down or warm up first.

Notes for using the
batteries

® Use the battery only for its intended
purpose.

® Never use any charger or battery which
is damaged or worn out.

® Using the phone near the network's
base station consumes less power. The
operation times are greatly affected
e.g. by the signal strength of the cellu-
lar network and the parameters set by
the network operator.

® Do not short circuit the battery. Acci-
dental short circuiting can occur when
a metallic object (coin, clip or pen)
causes direct connection of the + and -
terminals of the battery (metal strips
on the back of the battery) for example
when you carry a spare battery in your
pocket or purse.

57 101998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Short circuiting the terminals may
damage the battery or the connecting
object.

Leaving the battery in hot or cold plac-
es, such asin a closed carin summer or
winter conditions, will reduce the ca-
pacity and lifetime of the battery.

Always try to keep the battery between
15°C and 25°C (59°F and 77°F). A
phone with a hot or cold battery may
temporarily not work, even when the
battery is fully charged.

NiMH batteries performance is parti-
cularly limited in temperatures below -
10°C (14°F).

Li-lon batteries performance is parti-
cularly limited in temperatures below
0°C (32°F).

® Do not dispose of batteries in a fire!

® Batteries must be recycled or disposed
of properly. Must not be disposed of in
municipal waste

Access Codes

The access codes described in this section
help you protect against unauthorised use
of your phone and SIM card.

When asked for any of the access codes,
key in the proper code and press OK. If you
make a mistake, first delete the digit with
Cl ear and then key in the correct one.
For changing the codes, see page 49.

NOTE: Avoid using access codes similar to
emergency numbers, such as 112, to pre-
vent accidental dialling of the emergency
number.

58

Security code

The security code is supplied with the
phone. It protects your phone against un-
authorised use. Keep the code secret and
in a safe place, separate from the phone.

See also "Security level (Menu 4-5-5)" on
page 49.

If you key in an incorrect security code five
times in succession, the phone will not ac-
cept the correct code for the next five
minutes.

PIN code

The PIN (Personal Identity Number) code is
usually supplied with the SIM card. It pro-
tects your SIM card against unauthorised
use.

When the PIN code request is enabled (see
page 46), the code is asked each time the
phone is switched on.

If you enter a wrong PIN code three times
in succession, key in the PUK code and
press OK. Key in a new PIN code and press
OK. Key in the new code again and press
XK

PIN2 code

The PIN2 code, supplied with some SIM
cards, is required to access some func-
tions, such as charging unit counters.
These functions must be supported by
your SIM card.

If you enter a wrong PIN2 code three
times in succession, follow the same in-
structions as for the PIN code but this
time using the PUK2 code.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



PUK code

The PUK (Personal Unblocking Key) may be
supplied with the SIM card. In opposite
case, contact your service provider for the
code.

The code is required to change a blocked
PIN code.

If you enter a wrong PUK code ten times
in succession, the SIM card cannot be
used any more. Contact your service pro-
vider for a new card.

You cannot change the PUK code. If you
lose it, contact your service provider.

PUK2 code

The PUK2 code, supplied with some SIM
cards, is required to change a blocked
PIN2 code.

If you enter a wrong code ten times in
succession, you cannot use the functions
requiring the PIN2 code. Contact your
service provider for a new card.

You cannot change the PUK2 code. If you
lose it, contact your service provider.

Barring password

The barring password is needed when us-
ing the “Call barring” function. You obtain
the password from your service provider.

Care and Maintenance

Your phone is a product of superior design
and craftsmanship and should be treated
with care. The suggestions below will help
you to fulfill any warranty obligations and
to enjoy this product for many years.

When using your phone, battery, charger
OR any accessory:

® Keepitand all its parts and accessories
out of small children's reach.

® Keep it dry. Precipitation, humidity and
liquids contain minerals that will cor-
rode electronic circuits.

® Do not use or store it in dusty, dirty ar-
eas. Its moving parts can be damaged.

® Do not store it in hot areas. High tem-
peratures can shorten the life of elec-
tronic devices, damage batteries, and
warp or melt certain plastics.

® Do not store it in cold areas. When the
phone warms up (to its normal temper-
ature), moisture can form inside the
phone, which may damage electronic
circuit boards.

® Do not attempt to open it. Non-
expert handling of the device may
damage it.

® Do not drop, knock or shake it. Rough
handling can break internal circuit
boards.

® Do not use harsh chemicals, cleaning
solvents, or strong detergents to clean
it. Wipe it with a soft cloth slightly
dampened in a mild soap-and-water
solution.

® Do not paint it. Paint can clog the
device's moving parts and prevent
proper operation.

® Use only the supplied or an approved
replacement antenna. Unauthorised
antennas, modifications or attach-
ments could damage the phone and

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



may violate regulations governing ra-
dio devices.

® |f the phone, battery, charger or any
accessory is not working properly, take
it to your nearest qualified service fa-
cility. The personnel there will assist
you and, if necessary, arrange for serv-
ice.

Important Safety
Information

Traffic Safety

Do not use a hand-held telephone while
driving a vehicle. If using a hand-held
phone park the vehicle before conversing.
Always secure the phone in its holder; do
not place the phone on the passenger seat
or where it can break loose in a collision or
sudden stop.

The use of an alert device to operate a ve-
hicle's lights or horn on public roads is not
permitted.

Remember road safety always comes first!

Operating Environment

Remember to follow any special requla-
tions in force in any area and always
switch off your phone whenever it is for-
bidden to use it, or when it may cause in-
terference or danger.

When connecting the phone or any acces-
sory to another device, read its user's
guide for detailed safety instructions. Do
not connect incompatible products.

As with other mobile radio transmitting
equipment, users are advised that for the

satisfactory operation of the equipment
and for the safety of personnel, it is rec-
ommended that the equipment should
only be used in the normal operating po-
sition (Held to your ear with the antenna
pointing over your shoulder.).

Do not point the infrared beam at
anyone's eye or allow it to interfere with
other infrared devices.

Electronic Devices

Most modern electronic equipment is
shielded from radio frequency (RF) signals.
However, certain electronic equipment
may not be shielded against the RF signals
from your wireless phone.

Pacemakers

Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that
a minimum separation of 20 cm (6 inches)
be maintained between a handheld wireless
phone and a pacemaker to avoid potential
interference with the pacemaker. These
recommendations are consistent with the
independent research by and recommenda-
tions of Wireless Technology Research.

Persons with pacemakers:

® Should always keep the phone more
than 20 cm (6 inches) from their pace-
maker when the phone is switched on;

® Should not carry the phone in a breast
pocket;

® Should use the ear opposite the pace-
maker to minimize the potential for in-
terference.

® |f you have any reason to suspect that
interference is taking place, switch off
your phone immediately.

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Hearing Aids

Some digital wireless phones may inter-
fere with some hearing aids. In the event
of such interference, you may want to
consult your service provider.

Other Medical Devices

Operation of any radio transmitting
equipment, including cellular phones, may
interfere with the functionality of inade-
quately protected medical devices. Con-
sult a physician or the manufacturer of
the medical device to determine if they
are adequately shielded from external RF
energy or if you have any questions.
Switch off your phone in health care facil-
ities when any regulations posted in these
areas instruct you to do so. Hospitals or
health care facilities may be using equip-
ment that could be sensitive to external
RF energy.

Vehicles

RF signals may affect improperly installed
or inadequately shielded electronic sys-
tems in motor vehicles (e.g. electronic fuel
injection systems, electronic anti-skid
(anti-lock) braking systems, electronic
speed control systems, air bag systems).
Check with the manufacturer or its repre-
sentative regarding your vehicle. You
should also consult the manufacturer of
any equipment that has been added to
your vehicle.

Posted Facilities

Switch your phone off in any facility
where posted notices so require.

61

Potentially Explosive
Atmospheres

Switch off your phone when in any area
with a potentially explosive atmosphere
and obey all signs and instructions. Sparks
in such areas could cause an explosion or
fire resulting in bodily injury or even
death.

Users are advised to switch off the phone
when at a refuelling point (service sta-
tion). Users are reminded of the need to
observe restrictions on the use of radio
equipment in fuel depots (fuel storage and
distribution areas), chemical plants or
where blasting operations are in progress.

Areas with a potentially explosive atmos-
phere are often but not always clearly
marked. They include below deck on boats;
chemical transfer or storage facilities; ve-
hicles using liquified petroleum gas (such
as propane or butane); areas where the air
contains chemicals or particles, such as
grain, dust or metal powders; and any
other area where you would normally be
advised to turn off your vehicle engine.

Vehicles

Only qualified personnel should service
the phone, or install the phone in a vehi-
cle. Faulty installation or service may be
dangerous and may invalidate any war-
ranty which may apply to the unit.

Check regularly that all wireless phone
equipment in your vehicle is mounted and
operating properly.

Do not store or carry flammable liquids,
gases or explosive materials in the same

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



compartment as the phone, its parts or ac-
cessories.

For vehicles equipped with an air bag,
remember that an air bag inflates with
great force. Do not place objects, includ-
ing both installed or portable wireless
equipment in the area over the air bag or
in the air bag deployment area. If in-
vehicle wireless equipment is improperly
installed and the air bag inflates, serious
injury could result.

Switch off your phone before boarding an
aircraft. The use of wireless telephones in
an aircraft may be dangerous to the oper-
ation of the aircraft, disrupt the wireless

telephone network and may be illegal.

Failure to observe these instructions may
lead to suspension or denial of telephone
services to the offender, or legal action or
both.

Emergency Calls

IMPORTANT!

This phone, like any wireless phone, oper-
ates using radio signals, wireless and
landline networks as well as user-pro-
grammed functions which cannot guaran-
tee connection in all conditions. Therefore
you should never rely solely upon any
wireless phone for essential communica-
tions (e.g. medical emergencies).

Remember, to make or receive any calls
the phone must be switched on and in a
service area with adequate signal
strength.

Emergency calls may not be possible on all
wireless phone networks or when certain

network services andfor phone features
are in use. Check with local service provid-
ers.

To make an emergency call:

@ If the phone is not on, switch it on.
Some networks may require that a val-
id SIM card is properly inserted in the
phone.

@ If the word "Clear" appears on the display

above the & key, press and hold
Cl ear for several seconds to ready
the phone for calls.

® Key in the emergency number for your
present location (e.g. 112 or other offi-
cial emergency number). Emergency
numbers vary by location.

@ Press the & key.

If certain features are in use (Keyguard,
Call barring etc.), you may first need to
turn those features off before you can
make an emergency call. Consult this doc-
ument and your local cellular service pro-
vider.

When making an emergency call, remem-
ber to give all the necessary information
as accurately as possible. Remember that
your wireless phone may be the only
means of communication at the scene of
an accident - do not cut off the call until
given permission to do so.

62 11998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



Symbols
+ character (replaces international
access code) 16
A
access codes
changing 49
definition 58

See also barring password, PIN code,
PIN2 code, PUK code, PUK2 code
and security code

alarm clock 42
anykey answer. 43
AULOMALIC ANSWET ..cueeeeeeeeeeeeee s 42
automatic redial 44

automatically stored phone numbers.......37
See also call register

B

barring password

battery
charge indication
charging/discharging....
NOLES FOr USING cuueueereuemeneeeieereesesreneenens

removing

replacing
C
calculator 52
calendar 53
call barring 46
call costs 39

limiting 40

selecting units to display .ccoceereeneeenne 40
call divert 49
call duration 39
call register 37
call waiting 44
caller groups 23, 41
calls

answering 17

answering during a call...oeeevecncecneens 19

ending 10, 16

handsfree 16

making 16

by associated name.......c.cccoveereveerenne 16

by redialling last dialled number.....16
by single key.....
by speed dialling
during call
international calls....
rejecting
switching between two calls......... 18, 19
transferring
care and maintenance
cell info display

clear display, definition ......coereeveeeseereens 11
clearing display 16
clock 43
CloSed USEr GrOUPS..eveueusrrseessermresrensessenaeens 48
conference calls 19
copying names and phone numbers.......... 25
via IR 25
CUITENCIeS, CONVEITING wvueuereereeresrensesearenees 52
D
data calls 36
deleting characters from display......ccoe... 16
deleting stored names and phone
numbers 22
display indicators ......ocereenreereeseessenreens 1
display view 26
displaying your phone number
to called party 44
diverting calls 49
DTMF tones 56
E
earpiece volume 16

editing names and phone numbers... 16, 26
entering menu functions ......oeeeeeeceeeeneene

exiting from a menu function.
exiting from any function

F
fax calls 36
fixed dialling 47
G
games 50

63 11998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



H

help texts for menu functions .......ccccc..... 29
hiding your phone number from
called party 44

incoming call alert, turning off...
information service

infrared
K
keying in @ Name .....cccveeveeveereerenneenenne 20, 21
keypad
1ocking/unlocking cu.ueeeveeeeeeeereseeeereseseens 18
overview of 10
tones 42
L

language of display texts
last dialled numbers,
lights

M
MCN display, see cell info display............. 45
memory functions. See Phone book
menu functions
entering
exiting
message alert tones
microphone, muting/unmuting
missed calls
See also call register

multiparty calls 18
N
NEtWOork, SEIECHING ocvuueereererreererrereneeseeeeens 46
0
one touch dialling. See speed dialling
own numbers 45
P
Phone book

caller groups...creeeemeeseesreeceneens 23, 41

deleting names and phone numbers....22
editing names and phone numbers......26

entering 20
exiting 20
printing names and phone

numbers, 26

recalling names and phone

numbers 22
selecting 26
setting display view for names and
phone numbers
storing a name and pho

PIN code

PIN2 code

printing stored names and phone

numbers 26
profiles 9, 40

protecting phone and SIM card
See access codes, security level

PUK code 59
PUK2 code 59
R
recalling stored names and
phone numbers 22
restoring factory settings .....oeeeevereeenens 49
ringing tone 41
ringing volume 41
S
safety iNStruUCtioNS ..c.ceeeecereereeeereeeeerenes 60
security code 14
setting request on or off ......cccecceeeereene 49
security level 49
selection keys 11
SEIVICE COMMANGS eoreueuememermreeeneesseeareens 36
service numbers 27
signal Strength ..o 11,15
SIM card 12
viewing phone numbers of ........cccoceereene 45
SMS messages. See text messages
speed dialling ....cceeeereeeeseeneereenens 17, 24, 44
storing a name and phone number... 16, 21
switching phone on/off......ccwneeeene. 14,15
T
text messages

deleting
delivery reports
reading
routing reply messages via

your own SMS Centre ....ovecreeneseenens
selecting alternative format for.
selecting ringing tone for ......ccoeveeveene

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



sending
by using particular set.......eeeeunee 33

sets

setting validity period

storing phone number of

MESSAYE CENTIE werureerrummrneeereeressenreneeneens 34

writing

\"

vibrating alert
voice mailbox
calling

42

diverting calls to

storing phone number of .....cccovcreeneeenee 37
voice messages 32

listening to 17
W
warning tones 42
welcome note 45

65

01998 Nokia Mobile Phones. All Rights Reserved.



	User’s Guide 6110
	Quick Guide
	Table of Contents
	For Your Safety
	Using This Guide
	About Labels on Your Phone

	1. Quick Start
	Making Your First Call
	What’s New
	Adjusting phone tones: Profiles
	Sending SMS messages: Setting groups (‘Sets’)
	Caller groups
	Other handy features


	2. Your Phone
	List of Keys
	The Display Indicators
	The Selection Keys

	3. Getting Started
	Inserting a SIM Card
	Charging a Battery
	Switching on the Phone
	Switching off the Phone

	4. Basic Functions
	Making a Call
	Calling any of the ten last dialled phone numbers
	Speed dialling a phone number

	Answering a Call
	Calling Your Voice Mailbox
	Keypad Lock (Keyguard)
	Multiparty Calls
	Making a new call during a call
	Making a conference call
	Answering a new call during a call
	Transferring a call


	5. Phone Book Functions
	Keying in a Name
	Keying in a Phone Number
	Storing a Phone Number with a Name (Add entry)
	TIP: Quick storing
	Storing a phone number only:


	Recalling a Phone Number and Name
	By Phone book’s Search function
	By scrolling when the display is clear

	Deleting a Name and Phone Number (Erase)
	Caller Groups
	Including a phone number in a caller group
	Setting a ringing tone and graphic for a caller group

	Speed Dialling
	Other Phone Book Functions
	Copying a name and phone number
	Copying via IR
	Printing via IR
	Editing a name and phone number stored in Phone book
	Selecting a Phone book (Memory in use)
	Setting the view for stored names and phone numbers (Type of view)
	Viewing the amount of free space (Memory status)
	Service numbers (Service Nos)


	6. Menu Functions
	Accessing the Menu Functions
	By scrolling
	By shortcut

	Exiting from the Menu Functions
	Help Texts
	List of Menu Functions
	Descriptions of the Menu Functions
	Messages (Menu 1)
	Reading a text message (Inbox - Menu 1-1)
	Sending a text message (Menu 1-2 and 1-3)
	Message settings (Menu 1-4)
	Set specific settings (Set 1 - Menu 1-4-1)
	Settings common to all messages (Common - Menu 1-4-2)

	Info service (Menu 1-5)
	Fax or data call (Menu 1-6)
	Service command editor (Menu 1-7)
	Voice messages (Menu 1-8)
	Listen to voice messages (Menu 1-8-1)
	Voice mailbox number (Menu 1-8-2)


	Call register (Menu 2)
	Missed calls (Menu 2-1)
	Received calls (Menu 2-2)
	Dialled numbers (Menu 2-3)
	Erase recent call lists (Menu 2-4)
	Show call duration (Menu 2-5)
	Show call costs (Menu 2-6)
	Call cost settings (Menu 2-7)
	Call costs’ limit (Menu 2-7-1)
	Show costs in (Menu 2-7-2)


	Profiles (Menu 3)
	Accessing the profiles
	Changing profile settings (such as incoming call alert)

	Settings (Menu 4)
	Alarm clock (Menu 4-1)
	Clock (Menu 4-2)
	Call settings (Menu 4-3)
	Anykey answer (Menu 4-3-1)
	Automatic redial (Menu 4-3-2)
	Speed dialling (Menu 4-3-3)
	Call waiting options (Menu 4-3-4)
	Own number sending (Menu 4-3-5)

	Phone settings (Menu 4-4)
	Language (Menu 4-4-1)
	Cell info display (Menu 4-4-2)
	List of own numbers (Menu 4-4-3)
	Welcome note (Menu 4-4-4)
	Network selection (Menu 4-4-5)

	Security settings (Menu 4-5)
	PIN code request (Menu 4-5-1)
	Call barring service (Menu 4-5-2)
	Fixed dialling (Menu 4-5-3)
	Closed user group (Menu 4-5-4)
	Security level (Menu 4-5-5)
	Change access codes (Menu 4-5-6)

	Restore factory settings (Menu 4-6)

	Call divert (Menu 5)
	Games (Menu 6)
	Starting a 2-player game

	Calculator (Menu 7)
	Calendar (Menu 8)
	Infrared (Menu 9)
	Receiving data via IR
	Sending data via IR
	Checking the status of an IR connection


	7. Reference Information
	DTMF Tones
	Protection Cap of the Antenna Connector
	Using the Batteries
	Charging and discharging the battery
	Notes for using the batteries

	Access Codes
	Care and Maintenance
	Important Safety Information

	Index


